State of New York - 7
Village of Malone civii Services Law Section 75

Complaint,
-against-

Patrick Nichols,

Respondent, by his attorney THOMAS p. HALLEY, submits
this brief in support of closing arguments with regard to the
charges issued pursuant to the civii Service Law, ang
following the hearing conducted on the September léth, and
17, 1993 in the Village of Malone. .
Officer Nichols is chafged'with various violations of

the rules and regulations of the Police Department of the

Village of Malone. For the reasons set forth herein, he

should not be found ggilty of the charges ang specifications,
or, in the alternative, if he is found guilty, he should be
entitled to the defense provided by Section 75-p of the civil
Service Law, also known as the "Whistle Blower”LaW".

Charge number one alleges that Offjcer Nichols filed a
written complaint against a fellow officer on July 13, 1993
regarding an April 2nd incident " which was lacking in
grounds sufficient to result in discipline and which was
filed purely as a retaliatory act® in.reaction'to a letter of

reprimand. - The testimony and evidence indicates otherwise.

R ———.



Numerous village police officers agreed that Officer Nichols
was investigating the April 2nd incident well before the July
13, 1993 complaint. - Indeed, one officer specifically
testified that he adviseg the Chief of Police several days
before the letter of reprimand was issued that Officer
Nichols was investigating the incident and was going to file
@ report. Thus, it cannot be said that‘the filing of the
complaint was " purely as a retaliatory act" because the
complaint was the product of an investigation which under

way and almost complete. As to the claim that the complaint
was "lacking in grounds sufficient to resuilt in discipline®
this has not been demonstrated."CIearly, an incident

occurred which gave rise to some harm to Scott Mattimore.

The District Attorney indicated that if the facts shown were

proven to be true, he believed that a Crime has been.
committed. Scott Mattimore himself testifieq that he hag
been recently questioned by the FBTI regarding the incident.
The fact that the these two agencies have seen fit to render
Such opinions or take such action clearly demonstrates that
this is not a case which " was lacking in grounds sufficient
to result in discipline". Whether or not such a disciplinary
proceeding,wou}d_give rise to a finding of guilt or innocence
is not the question béfore us. Indeed, this officer contends

that this civil Service proceeding should not give rise to a




finding of guilt. Nonetheless, the filing;of.the complaint”
‘was not only appropriate, but justified and necessary under
the circumstances which were known to Officer Nichols at the
time. For these reasons, this charge should be dismissed.

Charge number two accuses Officer Nichols of meeting
with the Franklin County District Attorney to discuss the
bleach incident. This action is clearl§ prétected_by the
Whistle Blower Law as will be subsequently developed. In any
event, the evidence demonstrated that the discussion by
Officer Nichols with the District Attorney’s office did not
name the particular individuals, but rather referred to a
.report which had names deleted therefrom. Such action ‘can
hardly be called a discredit to the department, or a public
criticism of members of the department. For the reasons set
forth above, this chargé should be dismissed.

Charge number three was dismissed on consent by the
Village.

Charge number four alleges that Officer Nichols accused
the Chief of Police of a "cover-up" in front of another
officer. The accusation was made "without reasonable
grounds.” It is respectfully submitted that the testimony
did not show that such an incident occurred. Even if it were

to be shown that such a statement were made, it can hardly be

said that such a claim was "without reasonable grounds."




Again, as will be furtﬁér developed, Officer Nichols had
€Very reason to believe that there was going to be and
continues to be a cover-up of the April 2, 1993 incident so
as to exonerate the Assistant Chief.

Charge number five alleges that Officer Nichols met with
former Chief Richard Brown to discus the April 2, 1993
incident. The evidence is distinctly lacking in regard to
this charge. while there is no dispute that Officer Nichols
had a conversation with the former chief at.g local diner,
there was nothing more than a general discussion regarding
police procedures. There was absolutely no showing that the
incident of April 2, 1993 was discussed with the formér
Chief. For the reasons set forth above, this charge should
be dismissed.

Charge six alleges that Officer Nichols met with Scott
Mattimore on a unspecified number of occasions "for the
purpose of conducting an unauthorized investigation." The
evidence, however, distinctly shows that the meetings were
chance encounters. The conversations between Officer Nichols
and Scott Mattimore amounted to nothing more than general
statements relating to the incident. Obviously, both

Mattimore and Nichols knew about the incident as they were

both present. There was hardly an unauthorizegq investigation

being conducted. There was no criticism or discredit
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rendered toward the Department in these conversations. There
was no information released, or influence sought. For the.
reasons set forth above, this charge should be dismissed.

Charge number seven relates to a meeting with Mayor
James Feeley during which Officer Nichols and the Mayor
discussed a number of items, including, but not limited to,
the bleach incident. It should be noted‘that this meeting
took place on August 2, 1993, after the complaint had been
filed with the Chief of Police. . The Mayor at no time
discouraged or dissuaded Officer Nichols from discussing the
matter with him. Certainly if any departmental rules were
being violated, the Mayor would. have immediately informed
dfficer Nichols on this occasion. He did not. It was not
until several days later that he advised Officer Nichols that
he did not wish to discuss the matter any further. For these
reasons, this charge should be dismissed.

Charge number eight alleges that on August 4, 1993

Officer Nichols discussed the April 2nd incident with Mayor
Feeley. The context of the discussion does not disclose any
discredit to the Department, or seeking of cutside influence.
Indeed, Officer Nichols had this second discussion with the
Mayor after advising that he would get back to him with

further information. Again, the Mayor at no time_advised

Officer Nichols that such a conversation was in violation of
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the rules and regulations. For the reasons set forth, this
charge should be dismissed.

Charge number niné,'alleges that on August 2, 1993_
Officer Nichols meet with the Mayor to discuss his
termination as a DARE officer. As is noted above, if such a
conversation were against departmental rules and regulation,
the Mayor would have or should have so advised Officer
Nichols . The mayor did not. It is alleged that the
respondent had previously been counseled for the identical
offense. This is incorrect. As was developed during the
course of the hearing, it was a Village Board Member who
initiated the contact with Officer Nichols regarding the DARE
Program. Wwhile this may have been embarrassing to the Chief
of Police, the fact that a Village Board calls a Police
Officer does not constitute a violation of departmental rules
and regulations. The same could be said with the regard. to
the August 2nd meeting with the Mayor.. This was hardly an

attempt to seek outside influence or intervention. It was a

casual conversation which was freely joined in by the Mayor,
and was never reported by the Mayor to the Chief of Police as
a violation of the rules and regulations. For the reasons set
forth above, this charge should be dismissed.

In any event, the Respondent is entitled the protections

of the Whistle Blower Law. This law p}Qyides that a public
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employer shall not dismiss or takeréﬁher disciplinary action
against a public employee because the employee discloséS‘to a
"governmental body" matters which the employee "reasonably
believes to be true" and'"reasonably believes" constitutes
improper governmental action. The term "governmental body*®
is defined as, among other things, an officer of a public
employer, a member of the legislative Sody of a village, a
law enforcement agency, or any member or employee of a law
enforcement agency. Thus, the disclosures to the District
Attorney and/or to Mayor Feeley come within the definition of
"governmental body." As was demonstrated at the hearing,
Officer Nichols had a reasonable belief that the compléint
was true. He observed a number of things first hand, he
Spoke to Scott Mattimore to confirm them, and he saw
statements filed by two other officers which confirmed the
account. He further reasonably believed that there was
improper governmental action taking place because .he had
knowledge of a prior claim of a cover up. As he indicated in
his report to the Chief, which constituted the formal
complaint against Assistant Chief Moll, various rules and
regulations of the department had been violated, as well as
the Penal Law of the State of New York.

There is no dispute that the emp;oyee must make a good

faith effort to provide the appointing authority a reasonable




time to take appropriate action. 1In this case, there is no
dispute that the Assistant Chief knew about the incident as
soon as it occurred. Further, supervisory personnel
testified at the hearing that they were aware of the incident
within a matter of days after it occurred. Therefore, the
incident was common knowledge throughout the police
department as of mid April 1993. It is respectfully
submitted that the period of time from April of 1993 through
the middle of July 1993, three months, constitutes a more:
than reasonable time to take appropriate action. The action
taken against Officer Nichols, for example, as a result of
his activities in July.of 1993, gave rise to charges
approximately one month later. Why did the Village Chief of
Police wait over three months to conclude this investigation
of Moll? The information regarding the incident was in the
hands of the Village almost inStantaneously. The so called
"thorough investigation" conducted by the Chief of Police
distinctly failed to include interviewing the victim, and
failed to include information from Officer Nichols, who
initiated and conducted the investigation.

The Whistleblower Law, in Section 75-b, subsection
3 (a) specifically provides that an employee may assert the
law as a defense before the hearing officer. It further

provides that the merits of such defense shall be considered




and determined as part of the hearing officer’s decision on
the matter. It is therefore respectfully requested that in
the event that the respondent is found guilty of any of the
charges or specifications, that his defense under h
Section 75-b be discussed and considered and determined.

The Village will undoubtedly argue that Officer Nichols
cannot return to work because of the dis}uption that will be
caused. However, there was no disruption caused by any
of Officer Nichols activities. There is only a bad feeling
within the Department because of a belief that the chief of
Police will watch Officer Nichols very closely in the future.
However, this should not serve as a reason to deny Offider
Nichols his return to the police officer.

If there was any improper activity in this case, it was
caused or occasioned by the actions or inactions of the
Chief of Police and his Assistant. It is the Assistant Chief
who directly participated in the bleach incident. It is the
Chief and the Assistant Chief who then did a perfunctory
investigation in an effort to clear the Assistant Chief and
not bring discredit on the department. .Unfortunately, such
activities have brought discredit upon the department.
However, the blame should not lie with Officer Nichols.

Further, in an effort to cause Officer Nichols to back off

his investigation, a reprimand was illegally issued to him.
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Civil Service Law Section 75 specifically provides that an
employee shall not be subjected "to any disciplinary‘peﬁalty
provided in this Section"® except after,a'heariﬁg.upon.stated
charges pursuant to the Section. The diSciplinary penalty
provided for in that Law ranges from "reprimandf:to
"dismissal." Thus, the issuance of a reprimana to Officer
Nichols, without complying with the requ&rements of Section
75 of the Civil Service Law, was improper and should have no
bearing on this case.

Officer Nichols was shown to be a dedicated and
competent police officer. He was shown to be an honest law
abiding citizen. While many of the aspects of this entire
proceeding are unfortunate, and reflect badly upon the
Village Police Department, Officer Nichols should not be
terminated, suspended, or otherwise disciplined. He acted in
a manner which he believed to correct, and in conformity with
the Law Enforcement Code of Ethics which he took upon
becoming a police officer. The Village of Malone would be

well served in continuing to have Officer Nichols as a member

of its Police Department.




DATED:

Poughkeepsie, New York
October 13, 1993

THOMAS P. HALLEY
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
297 MILL STREET
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
(914) 452-~9120




' _SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
. COUNTY OF FRANKLIN L

" Patrick Wichels,

" Petitioner, NOTICE;OEVPETITION
—against- .
Village of Malone,

Respondent.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that upon the annexed petition of
Patrick Nichols, verified December Jﬁ&, 1993, thérannexed
affidayit of THOMAS P. HALLEY, sworn to on the 16th day of
December 1993, and the exhibit; attached herein, an
application will be made to this court, at a tern thereof, to
be held at the court House at Malone, New York, on the 20th
day of January, 1994 at 9:30 o’clock in the forenoon of that
day, or as soon thereafter as counsel-can be heard, for a
judgment reversing and annulling, the determination of the
Village Board of the Village of Malone, made the 20th of
October, 1993, pursuant to the provisions of Section 75 and
Section 76 of the civil Service Law of the State of New York,
and granting such othef and furﬁher relief as the court may
;déém just and proper.

'PLEASE TAKE FURTHER notice that a verified answer and
supporting affidavits, if any, must be served at leastvflve

days before the aforesald date of hearing.
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Village of Malone New York

16 Elm Street
MALONE, NEW YORK 12053

Telephone: (518) 4834570

December &, 1993

Ms. Betzy Nichols
146 Webster Street
Malone., New York 1295

Dear Ms. Nichols:

As a resuit of your refucal to cooperate with any
investigation conducted by the Malone Folice Department, and the
declination of both the New York State Folice and the Franklin County
District Attorney’s Office to investigate your allegations, I assigned
the Folice Committee of the Villaae Board to investigate your
allegations. -

On November 2%9th and December 1st all members of the Malone
Folice Department, who were called by the Village to testify at vour
husband’s hearing on September 16, 1993, were interviewed by Trustees
Fraser and Lavocie.

The Committee was to determine:

1. If any officer was forced, coerced or otherwice
made to testify in any manner cther than truthfully.

2. Did any officer, since the hearing, have any
discussions of their testimony with you, and

)

If any officer had talked with you, did they tell
or imply to you that they were advised or pressured
by attorney Brtan Stewart, or by anyone else, as to
what they could and could not say at the hearing.

The Committee has reported back to me and the findings of
their investigation are that no officer was made to testify -in any
manner other than truthfully and no officer had any communication with
You concerning their testimony of September 16, 1993.

As such, unless other pertinent information develops, the
Village Eoard of Trustees and I will consider this matter closed.

Very truly yours,

/f}(/‘r,f/.éé‘ % ) M//A

James N, Feeley ?7
Mayor
JNF :ejb
cc: Trustees
Brian Stewart
Chief James Fhillips




November 8, 1993

Chief James E. Phillips
Malone Village Police Dept.
2 Park Place

Malone, NY 12953

Chief:

I am in receipt of your letter of November 3, 18983. As was
stated in Mr. Halley’s letter to Brian Stewart of November 1st, I
have strong concerns whether or not this matter will be properly
investigated by the Malone Village Police Dept.

Because I am not willing to Jeopardize another Police Officer s
Job, or his friendship, I will not comply with your request to
rrovide a notarized statement to you regarding this matter. I
don"t feel it would be in the best interest of the Officer
involved, " given the previous and .continuous mishandling of nmy
husband“s situation.

As clearly stated in Mr. Halley s and my husband s letters, I
would be willing to make a statement ONLY to a responsible agent
or agency. At this time, I personally do not consider the Malone
Police Dept. a responsible agent or agency.

Sincerely,

/ Betzy Nichols

cc; Thomas Halley
Brian Stewart
Robt. Fraser




HUGHES & STEWART, P, C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953
BRYAN J, HUGHES November 15, 1993 Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

Mayor James Feeley
Village of Malone Offices
16 Elm Street -

Malone, New York 12953

Re: Patrick Nichols

Dear Jim:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter from Chief Phillips to Betzy-
Nichols and a copy of her response dated November 8th. I received
these on the 10th of November. Betzy is refusing to name the
officer who allegedly said that I told him how to testify. The
Chief might be within his rights to drop the investigation at this
point. However, it would probably be advisable to take the next
step and to have scmeone question the officers who testified in an
attempt to determine whether any of them feel that I instructed
them to lie or change their testimony.

Very truly. yours,
HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart

BSS/tlw
enclosures




Chief James E. Prhillips
Malone Villags Police Dept
Z Park Place
Malone, NY 129853
Chief:
T am in receipt of your letter of November 3, 18S3. As wzs
stated in Mr. Hallsy s letter to Brian Siswart of November 1st, I
have strong concerns whether or not this matter will be properly
investigated by the Malone Village Police Dept.
Because I am not willing to jeopardize ancther Pcolice Oificer’'s
job, or his friendshirv, I will not complyv with vour reguest <o
provide a notarized statsment to you regaerding this matter. I
don"t feel it wouvld be in the hest intereszt of the Offiicsr
involved, given the previous and continucus mishandling of oy
husband s situation.
As clearly steted in Mr. Halley's end my husband s letters, I
would be willing tc make a statement ONLY to & responsible agent
or agency.. At this time, I personallyv do not consider the Malons
Police Dept. & responsible agent or agency.
Sincerely,
)8’ am Tisheld
l 7

Betzy Nﬂc“o_g
cc; Thomas Hzlley

Brien Stswzart

Robt. Fraser

- -:—""wﬂ-‘ = i - T
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POLICE DEPT.

VILLAGE OF MALONE

2 Park Place » Malone, New York 12953 « (518) 483-2424 « FAX (518) 483-2426

Vernan N. Marlow Jr.

James E. Phillips
Assistant Chief

Chief of Police

November 3. 1993

Ms. Betzy Nichols
146 Webster Street
Malone, New Yorlk 12953

Dear Ms. Nichols:

I am in receipt of a letter from your husband, dated October
27, 1993, that is a response to an order, to him, outiined in a letter
to his attorney on October 22, 19%2.

In that letter he was ordered to make a written report
detailing information he had that certain members of the Malone FPolice
Department were told how to testify or that they were forced to
testify in a certain way at a Civil Service Hearing on September 16,
1993, Village of Malone v. Patrick Nichols.

In that letter he stressed that his information was
"strictly hearsay"” and named you as his source, as an officer had
spoken to you about these allegations.

In order for an investigation to be undertaken, it will be
necessary for you to name the officer who spoke to you so that
appropriate statements can be taken.

Flease provide a notarized statement to this department by
November 17, 1293, detailing the allegations outlined in your
husband’s letter, so a proper investigation can be undertaken.

Very tr‘:.é yours,

mes E. Fh1111p5
hief of Folice
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THOMAS P. HALLEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

207 MILL STREET
POUGHKEEPSIE, N, Y. {2601
(914) 452-9120

FAX (914) 452-9192

November 1, 1993

Brailn S. Stewart
Hughes & Stewart, P.C.
31 Elm Street

.Malone, New York 12953

RE: Village of Malone v Patrick Nichols
Dear Brian:

You should have a copy of Pat Nichols’ statement to yourself,
Trustee Fraser and Chief Philips. He has provided me with a
copy. I should advise you that there is a concern on the
part of Betzy Nichols regarding this matter. Pat notes in
his letter that his wife has agreed to offer a statement to a
responsible agent or agency. I note that there is a concern
on the part of Betzy Nichols that this incident may not be
fully or properly investigated. I am not taking a position
as to whether or not this is accurate. I am merely stating
to you what the concern is. Obviously, a major portion of
the Civil Service Hearing related to whether or not the
Police Department could adequately investigate itself. I
think that Betzy Nichols continues to share this concern.

Again, I do not wish to imply any wrong doing, or potential
for wrong doing, or claim that any inappropriate actions have
taken place. I am just relaying the concern . that has been
expressed to me. Anything that you can do to relieve this
concern would be most appreciated.

Thank you for your attention and courtesies on this matter to
date.

(///Z/,truly yours,

cc: Patrick Nichols
146 Webster St.
Malone NY 12953
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HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.
Attorneys and Counselors at Law
31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953
BRYAN J. HUGHES November 2, 1993 Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

Mayor James Feeley
Village of Malone Office
16 Elm Street :
Malone, New York 12953

Re: Patrick Nichols

Dear Jim:

Enclesed is a copy of a report I have received from Pat
Nichols. “ It is dated October 27th, and I received it on October
29th. I requested a report detailing allegations that certain
members of the police force claim they had felt pressured or forced
into testifying a certain way.

Typically for Pat, this report doesn’t take me anywhere,
because it’s filtered behind layers of heresay and undisclosed
sources. It does appear as though I am the person named as having
done something improper, although the report isn’t terribly clear
on that either.

As you know, the police officers were gquestioned in your
presence and/or the presence of Chief Phillips or Assistant Chief
Moll. I didn’t dguestion anyone alone, except for my first
interview with Scott Mulverhill. I have absolutely no recollection
of telling anyone how to testify or threatening them if they
testified in a certain way. There were numerous instances in which
I instructed witnesses on the undesirability of heresay.

Since I appear to be accused of some kind of wrongdoing, I
don’t believe it would be appropriate for me to tell you or the
Chief how to conduct an investigation into this matter, except to
say that some kind of investigation should be done, and the source
of this story should be identified.

Very truly yours,

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart

BSS/tlw
enclosure




Patrick M. Nichols
146 Webster St.
Malone, NY 12953
483-1118

Brian S. Stewart
Robert Fraser
James Phillips

As ordered by the Chief of Police and the Mayor of Malone I
am submitting this report containing information regarding
allegations of the tampering with a witness. These allegations
are in response to the Civil Service Hearing of September 16 &
17, 1993, Village of Malone vs. Patrick Nichols.

It must be made clear the following remarks are strictly
hearsay coming from me and therefore my source should also be
guestioned in order to further substantiate the claim. My source
has agreed to offer a statement to a responsible agent or agency
assigned to investigate the aforementioned allegations.

During the afternoon of October 8, 1983 my wife Betzy
advised me that she had a conversation with an Officer that had
testified at the Civil  Service Hearing on the 18th. She stated
the Officer told her he was advised while being prepared for
testimony by Stewart as to what he could and could not say and
what he would and would not say. He was also told he could not
elaborate on details in order +to clarify his answers. My wife
further stated that the Officer also told her that he was given
orders to stay away from me (Pat) on or off duty or charges would
also be brought against him.

The above information is as accurate as I recall and it is
being submitted in response to a written order received on
October 26, 1993. Copies, as ordered, are being sent to Robert
Fraser (Trustee), James Phillips (Police Chief) and Brian Stewart
(Attorney for Village of Malone).

Patrick M. Nichols
Octqper 27, 1983 /
- -
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Brian Stewsons

POLICE DEPT.

VILLAGE OF MALONE
2 Park Place * Malone, New York 12953 + (518) 483-2424 - FAX (518) 483-2426

Vernon N. Marlow Jr.

James E. Phillips
Assistant Chief

Chief of Police

November 3. 1993

Ms. Betzy Nichols
1446 Webster Street
Malone, New Yorik 12953

Dear Ms. Nichols:

I am in receipt of a letter from your husband, dated October
27, 1993, that is a response to an order, to him, outlined in a letter
to his attorney on Dctober 22, 1993.

In that Tetter he was ordered to make a written report
detailing information he had that certain members of the Malone Police
Department were told how to testify or that they were forced to :
testify in a certain way at a Civil Service Hearing on September 14,
1993, Village of Malone v. Patrick Nichols.

In that Tetter he stressed that his information was
"strictly hearsay" and named you as his source, as an officer had
spoken to you about these allegations.

In order for an investigation to be undertaken, it will be
necessary for you to name the officer who spoke to you so that
appropriate statements can be taken.

Flease provide a notarized statement to this department by
November 17, 1993, detailing the allegations outlined in your
husband’s letter, so a proper investigation can be undertaken.

Very tr‘(.é yours,

mes E. Fh1111ps
hief of Folice
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VILLAGE OF MALONE
16 E1lm Street
Malone, Mew York 12953
(518) 483-4570

T0: Fatrolman Fatrick Nichols

FROM= Hayor James Feeley

DATE: October 22, 1993

RE: Punishment Imposed On You By Village Eoard

After careful review of the report and recommendations of the hearing
officer and the disciplinary proceedings agsinst you on the charges
contained in my letter of August 5, 1993, addressed to you, the Village
Trustees have in fact decided that you are guilty of the charges as
outlined in the hearing officer’s report.

You are hereby reprimanded for your actions and violations of the
department’s duties and rules of conduct and this reprimand shall be
attached to the hearing officer’s report and made a permanent part of yvour
personnel file.

I am also directing you to reread and acknowledge your understanding of

the duties and rules of conduct of the police department. If you have any
misunderstanding of the department’s rules, please bring them to the

attention of your immediate supervisor.
Miggy James Feeleyc7
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Village of Malone New York

1& Elm Street

MALONE, NEW YORK 12853

Telephone: {518) 4834570
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August 11, 1993

4. J. Brian Mckes
11 Charles Street
Mzlone., New York =
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1ty of the charges, the penalty or punishment
consist of either dismissal from the department,
title, suspension without pay for a period not

a fine not exceeding #$100.00, or a reprimand.

£200.00 is pefectly acceptable to both me and
will, at a mutually convenient time, deliver to
an Nichols received outlining the charges

ave any guestions concerning this matter please
tact me.
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THOMAS P. HALLEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

297 MILL STREET
SIE, N. Y. 12601
1993 POUGHKEEPSIE,
(914) 452-8120
FAX (D14) 452-9102

September 3,

Brian S. Stewart, Esqg.
Hughes & Stewart, P.C.
31 Elm Street

P.0. Box 788

Malone, New York 12953

RE: Village of Malone v Patrick Nichols
Dear Brian:

The purpose of this letter is insure that there is not
confusion with regard to the amended charges. I hereby
formally enter a general denial with regard to the amended
charges served upcn me by letter of August 26, 1993. I
repeat and renew the answers, defenses and demands set forth
in my letter of August 9, 1993 to the Mayor of the Village of
Malone.

I acknowledge receipt of the documents requested in my letter
of August 2, 1993.

I acknowledge receipt of the name and address of the hearing
cfficer who will be conducting the hearing.

I am confirming that the hearing is scheduled for Thursday,
September 16th and Friday, September 17th during the day.
Depending upon the availability of lodging, I believe that we
could start at approximately 92:30 or 10 o’clock in the
morning and hopefully go until the dinner hour. I believe it
is in the best interest of all parties to conclude this
matter during that time period.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any gquestions
concerning any of the above.

Very/f?ﬁly yours,

e

THOMAS P. HATTLE



BRYAN J. HUGHES
BRIAN S. STEWART

Chief Jim Phillips

HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953

September 13, 1993

Village of Malone Police Department

2 Park Place
Malone, New York 12853

Re:

Dear Chief Phillips:

Patrick Nichols

Telephone: (518) 483-4330
~Fax: (518) 483-4005

Enclosed herewith please find rough drafts of my personal

notes which will be used for questioning our witnesses.

You may

show these to the witnesses you question, but they are not allowed

to take copies.

I would like this information to be under the

personal supervision of you or Assistant Chief Moll at all times.

Please get back to me with any suggestions or corrections.

BSS/tlw
enclosures

Very truly yours,

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart



State of New York
Village of Malone Civil Service Law §75

Village of Malone,
Complainant,
AFFIDAVIT
V.
Patrick Nichols,
Respondent.

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN) ss.:

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

6)

7)

Richard Edwards, being duly sworn deposes and says that:
I am the District Attorney of the County of Franklin.

On or about Friday, July 16, 1993, Malone Village Police
Officer Patrick Nichols came to see me at my office at the
Courthouse in Malone, New York.

At that time, Officer Nichols described an incident which he
said happened at the Malone Village Police Building on April
2, 1993, involving a prisoner and a bottle of bleach.

Officer Nichols shcowed me a written description of the event
on which the name of an officer using bleach had been whited
out.

Officer Nichols said and his memorandum indicated he was not
an eye witness to the events which he described.

Officer Nichols said that the matter had been reported to the
Chief of Police of the Village of Malone. He also. said
somethlng to the effect that he feared the,matter would not!/"'—j
result in an appropriate 1nvest1gat1"on/\f'and asked 1if the /4‘
District Attorney’s office would review the matter if
submitted to it. I do not remember his exact words.

Officer Nichols did not ask me to take any action. He said
that he would return in the event that the investigation at
the police department proved unsati

_— R rd Edwards
N~

Sworn to before me this

|4t day of R, »t. , 1993.
_I_‘_—_

Notary Public

»i),}\.(a VA '/( /7‘(0 Q0 Al
o

SHARTINH K. LE(CACY 4944592
Notory Public $arn of New York
Qualificd «n the Jousty ot Fronklin

Comnivgian Expines 12809 . ' . _ng”.{y EXH,BIT B
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STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN : VILLAGE OF MALONE

In the Matter of a Disciplinary Hearing of PATRICK NICHOLS,
a Patrolman on the Village of Malone Police Department, *
pursuant to Section 75 of the Civil Service Law:

Village of Malcne,

Complainant,
~against- Volume I

Patrick Nichols,

Respondent.

Representing the Village of Malone:

BRIZN S. STEWART, ESQ.
12 Elm Street
Malone, New York 12953

el

THOMAS P. HALLEY, ESQ.
297 Mill Street
Pcughkeepsie, New York 12601

ARTICLE 75 FROCEEDING,

in the above matter, held at the Malone Village Offices,
Malone, New York, cn the 16th day cf September, 1293,
before BRIAN MCKEE, Designated Hearing Officer.

ACC~U~-SCRIBE REPORTING SERVICE
Suzanne M. Niles, Notary Public
11 Main Street
PO Box 762
Canton, New York 13617
(315) 379-9216
Watertown - (315) 786-DEPO

** ORIGINAL **
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- STATE OF NEW YORK . o :

- COUNTY OF FRANKLIN s - -~ VILLAGE OF MAT.ONE
In the Matter of a Disciplinary Hearing of PATRICK NICHOLS,
a Patrolman on the Village of Malone Police Department,
pursuant to Section 75 of the Civil Service Law.

Village of Malone,
Complainant,
-against~- Volume II

Patrick Nichols,
Respendent.

Representing the Village of Malone:

BRIAN S. STEWART, ESQ.
12 Elm Street
Malone, New York 12953

Representing the, Respondent:

THOMARS P. HALLEY, ESQ.
297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

ARTICLE 75 PROCEEDING,
in the above matter, held at the Malone Village Offices,
Malone, New York, on the 17th day of September, 1993,
before BRIAN MCKEE, Designated Hearing Officer.

ACC-U-SCRIBE REPORTING SERVICE
Suzanne M. Niles, Notary Public
11 Main Street
PO Box 762
Canton, New York 13617
{315) 379-9216
Watertown -  (315) 786-DEPO

** ORIGINAL *=*




HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street -
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953
BRYAN J. HUGHES September 20, 1993 Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

Mayor James Feeley
Village of Malone Offices
16 Elm Street

Malone, New York 12953

Re: Village of Malone vs. Patrick Nichols

Dear Jim:
" I'm enclosing a bill for services rendered in connection with

Patrick Nichols disciplinary hearing. Thank you for letting me be
of service to the Village in this matter.

Very truly yours,
HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart

BSS/tlw
enclosure



J. Brian McKee Residence
11 Charles Street (518) 483-4998
Malone, New York 12953-1209 Office
(518) 483-1013
(518) 483-4200
(800) 551-0611

12 October 1993

BY FEDEX

Mr. Thomas P. Halley, Esq.
297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

Re: Village of Malone vs.
Patrick Myron Nichols

Dear Mr. Halley:

I am forwarding herewith, per our earlier conversation, one
copy of the transcipt of the Hearings held concerning cited matter
on 16 and 17 September 1993 at Malone, New York.

Respectfully,

J. BRIAN MCKEE

c¢opy to:

Mr. Brian S. Stewart, Esqg.
Village of Malone

(with enclosure)
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STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN : VILLAGE OF MALONE

In the Matter of a Disciplinary Hearing of PATRICK NICHOLS,
a Patrolman on the Village of Malone Police Department, =
pursuant to Section 75 of the Civil Service Law:

Vvillage of Malone,

Complainant,
~against- Volume I

Patrick Nichels,
Respondent.

Representing the Village of Malone:
BRIEN S. STEWART, ESQ.

12 Elm Street
valone, New York 12953

THOMAS P. HALLEY, ESQ
297 Miil Street
Pcughkeepsie, New York 1z€01

ARTICLE 75 PROCEEDING,

in the above matter, held at the Malone village Offices,
Malone, New York, cn the 16th day of September, 1293,
before BRIAN MCKEE, Designated Hearing Officer.

ACC-U-SCRIBE REPORTING SERVICE
Suzanne M. Niles, Notary Public
11 Main Street
PO Box 762
Canton, New York 13617
(315) 379-9216
Watertown - (315) 7?86-DEPO

*% QRIGINAL **
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STATE OF NEW YORK . . j

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN i & YyILLAGE OF MALONE

In the Matter of a Disciplinary Hearing of PATRICK NICHOLS,
a Patrolman on the Village of Malone Police Department,
pursuant to Section 75 of the Civil Service Law.

village of Malone,
Complainant,
-against- Volume II

Patrick Nichols,
Respondent.

_—-—.—_—.—.——_.——.—_———.—.—__.__.___—_-_—

Representing the village of Malone:
BRIZN S. STEWART, ESQ.

12 Elm Street
Malone, New York 12953

Representing +he Respondent:

THOMAS P. BALLEY, ESQ.
297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

BRTICLE 75 PROCEEDING,
in the above matter, held at the Malone Village Offices,
Malone, New York, on the 17th day of September, 1993,
before BRIAN MCKEE, Designated Hearing Officer.

ACC-U-SCRIBE REPORTING SERVICE
Suzanne M. Niles, Notary Public
11 Main Street
PO Box 762
Canton, New York 13617
({315) 379-9216
Watertown - (315) 786-DEPO
* % ORIG{NAL‘**'_.




state of New York .
village of Malone Civil Services Law Section 75

village of Malone,

Complaint,
—-against-
Patrick Nichols,

Respondent.

Respendent, by his attorney THOMAS P. HALLEY, submits
this brief in support of closing arguments with regard to the
charges issued pursuant‘to the Civil Service Law, and
following the hearing conducted on the September 16th, and
17, 1983 in the Village of Malone.

Ofificer Nichols is charged with various viclations of
the rules and regulations of the Pclice Department of the
vVillazge of Malone. For the reasons set forth herein, he
should not be found guilty of the charges and specifications,
or, in the alternative, if he is found guilty, he should be
entitled to the defense provided by Section 75-b of the Civil
Service Lew, alsoc known as the "Whistle Blower Law".

Charge number cone alleges that Officer Nichols filed a
written complaint against a fellow officer on July 13, 1993
regarding an april 2nd incident " which was lacking in
grounds sufficient to result in discipline and which was
filed purely as a retaliatory act" in reaction to a letter of

reprimand. The testimony and evidence indicates ctherwise.



Numerous village police officers agreed that Officer Nichols
was investigating the 2pril 2nd incident well before the July
13, 1993 complaint. 1Indeed, one officer specifically |
testified that he advised the Chief of Police several days
before the letter of reprimend was issued that Officer
Nichols was investigating the incident and was going to file
a report. Thus, it cannot be said that the filing of the
complaint was " purely as a retaliaztory act'" becszuse the
complaint was the product of an investigation which under

way and almost complete. &s to the claim that the complaint
was "lacking in grounds sufficient to result in discipline®
this has not been demonstreted. Clearly, an incident
occurred@ which gave rise to some harm to Scott Mattimore.
The District Attorney indiczted that if the facts shown were
proven to be itrue, he believed that a crime has been
committed. Scott Mettimore himself testified that he had
been recently questioned by the FBI regarding the incident.
The fact that the these two agencies have seen fit to render
such opinicns or take such action clearly demonstrates that
this is not a case which " was lacking in grounds sufficient
to result in discipline". Whether or not such a disciplinary
proceeding would give rise to a finding of guilt or innocence
is not the guestion before us. Indeed, this officer contends

that this Civil Service proceeding should not give rise to a



finding of guilt. Nonetheless, the filing of the complaint

was not only appropriate, but justified and necessary under
the circumstances which were known to Officer Nichols at the
time. For these reascns, this charge should be dismissed.

Charge number two accuses Officer Nichols of meeting
with the Franklin County District Attorney to discuss the
bleach incident. This action is clearly protected by the
Whistle Blower Law as will be subsequently developed. 1In any
event, the evidence demonstrated that the discussion by
Cfficer Nichols with the District 2ttorney’s office ¢id not
name the perticular individuals, but rather referred to a
report which had nemes deleted therefrom. Such action can
hardly be called a discredit to the department, or a public
criticism of members of the departmwment. For the reasons set
forth &bove, this charge should be dismissed.

Charge number three was dismissed on consent by the
Village. -

Charge number four alleges that Officer Nichols accused
the Chief of Police of a "cover-up" in front of another
officer. The accusation was made "without reasonable
grounds.” It is respectfully submitted that the testimony
did not show that such an incident occurred. Even if it were
to be shown that such a statement were made, it can hardly be

said that such a claim was "without reasonable grounds."



Again, as will be further developed, Officer Nichols had
every reason to believe that there was going to be and
continues to be a cover-up of the April 2, 1993 incident so
as to exonerate the Assistant Chief.

Charge number five alleges that Officer Nichols met with

former Chief Richard Brown to discus the April 2, 1993

incident. The evidence is distinctly lacking in regard to
this charge. While there i1s nc dispute that Officer Nichoels
had a conversation with the former Chief at a local diner,
there was nothing more than a general discussion regarding .

police procedures. There was absclutely no showing that the

-

ncident of april 2, 1992 was discussed with the former
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Mattimore on a unspecified number of occasions “fer the

purpose of conducting an unauthorized investigation." The
evidence, however, distinctly shows that the meetings were
chance encounters. The conversations between Officer Nichols
and Scott Mattimore amounted tc nothing more than general
statements relating to the incident. Obviously, both
Mattimore and Nichols knew about the incident as they were
both present. There was hardly an unauthorized investigation

being conducted. There was no criticism or discredit



rendered toward the Department in these conversations. There
was no information released, or influence sought. For the
reasons set forth above, this charge should be dismissed.

Charge number seven relates to a meeting with Mayor
James Feeley during which Officer Nichols and the Mayor
discussed a number of items, including, but not 1limited to,
the bleach incident. It should be noted that this meeting
took place on August 2, 18¢3, after the complaint had been
filed with the Chief of Police. The Mayor at no time

discouraged or dissuaded Officer Nichols from discussing the

~

matter with him. Certainly if any departmental rules were
being viclated, the Mayor would have immediately informed
Officer Nichols on this occasion. He did not. It was not
until several days later that he advised COfficer Nichols that
he did net wish to discuss the matter any further. For these
reasons, this charge should be dismissed.

Charge number eight alleges that on August 4, 1993
Officer Nichols discussed the 2pril 2nd incident with Mayor
Feeley. The context of the discussion does not disclose any
discredit to the Department, or seeking of outside influence.
Indeed, Officer Nichols had this second discussion with the
Mayor after advising that he would get back to him with

further information. Again, the Mayor at no time advised

Officer Nichols that such a conversation was in violation of




the rules and regulations. For the reasons set forth, this
charge should be dismissed.

Charge number nine, alleges that on August 2, 1993
Officer Nichols meet with the Mayor to discuss his
termination as a DARE officer. As is noted above, if such a
conversation were against departmental rules and regulation,
the Mayor would have or should have so advised Officer
Nichols . The mayor &id not. It is alleged that the
respondent had previously been counseled for the identical

offense. This is incorrect. As Was developed during the

M

course of the hearing, it was villace Board Member who
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regarding the DARE
Program. While this may have been embarrassing to the Chief
of Police, the fact that a Vvillage Board calls a Police
Officer does not constitute a violation of departmental rules
and regulaticns. The same could be said with the regard to
the august 2nd meeting with the Mayor. This was hardly an
attempt to seek outside influence or intervention. It was a
casual conversation which was freely joined in by the Mayor,
and was never reported by the Mayor to the Chief of Police s
a violation of the rules and regulations. For the reasons set
forth above, this charge should be dismissed.

In any event, the Respondent is entitled the protections

of the Whistle Blower Law. This law provides that a public



-t ?

employer shall not dismiss or take other disciplinary action
against a public employee because the employee discloses to a
ngovernmental body" matters which the employee ”reasonably:
believes to be true" and reasonably believes” constitutes
improper governmental action. The term “governmental body"
is defined as, among other things, an officer of a public
employer, a member of the legislative body of a village, &
1aw enforcement agency, ©Or any member or emplcyee of a law
enforcement agency. Thus, the disclosures to the District
ttorney and/or to Mayor Feeley come within the definition of
ngovernmental body." A4S Was demonstrated at the hearing,
Officer Nichols had a reasonable belief that the complaint
was true. He observed a number of things first hand, he
spoke to Scott Mattimore to confirm them, and he saw
ctatements filed by two other officers which confirmed the
account. He further reascnably believed that there was
improper governmental sction tazking place because he had
knowledge of a prior claim of a cover up. As he indicated in
his report to the Chief, which constituted the formal
complaint against Assistant Chief Moll, various rules and
regulations of the department had been violated, as well as
the Penal Law of the State of New York.
There is no dispute that the employee must make a good

faith effort to provide the appointing'authority a reasonable



£ime to take appropriate action. 1In +his case, there is no
dispute that the Assistant Chief knew about the incident as
soon as it occurred. Further, supervisory personnel
testified at the hearing that they were aware of the incident
within a matter of days after it occurred. Therefore, the
incident was common knowledge throughout the police
department as of nid April 1993. It is respectfully
submitted that the period of time from April of 1993 through
the middle of July 1993, three months, constitutes a more
than reasonable time to take appropriate action. The action
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approximately one month later. Why &id the Village Chief of
Police walit over three months to conclude this investigation
of Moll? The information regarding the incident was in the
nands of the Village almost instantaneously. The so called
uthorcugh investigation® conducted by the Chief of Police
distinctly failed to include interviewing the victim, and
faziled to include information from officer Nichols, who
initiated and conducted the investigation.

The Whistleblower Law, in Section 75-b, subsection
3 (a) specifically provides that an employee may assert the
jaw as a defense before the hearing officer. It further

provides that the merits of such defense shall be considered



and determined as part of the hearing officer’s decision on
the matter. It is therefore respectfully requested that in
the event that the respondent ig found guilty of any of the
charges or specifications, that his defense under

Section 75-b be discussed and considered and determined.

The Village will undoubtedly argue that Officer Nichols
cannot return to work because of the disruption that will be
caused. However, there was No sisruption caused by any
of Officer Nichols activities. There is only a bad feeling
within the Department because cf a belief that the Chief of
Police will watch Cfficer Nichols very closely in the future.
However, this should not serve as & reason to deny Officer
Nichols his return to the police officer.

I

rh

there was any improper activity in this case, it was
caused or cccasioned by the actions or inactions of the

Chief of Police and his Assistant. It is the Assistant Chief
who directly participated in the bleach incident. It is the
chief and the Assistant Chief who then did a perfunctory
investigation in an effort to clear the Assistant Chief and
not bring discredit on the department. Unfortunately, such
sctivities have brought discredit upon the department.
However, the blame should not lie with Officer Nichols.
Further, in an effort to cause Officer_Nichols to back off

his investigation, a reprimand was illegally issued to him.



civil Service Law Section 75 specifically provides that an
enployee shall not be subjected "to any disciplinary penalty
provided in this Section" except after a hearing upon staééd
charges pursuant to the Section. The disciplinary penalty
provided for in that Law ranges from "reprimand" to
ndismissal.” Thus, the issuance of a reprimand to Officer
Nichols, without complying with the reguirements of Section
75 of the Civil Service Law, was improper and should have no
bearing on this case.

Officer Nichols was shown to be a dedicated and
competent police officer. He was shown tc be an hconest law
abiding citizen. While many of the aspects of this entire
proceeding are unfortunate, and reflect badly upon the
Village Police Department, Cfficer Nichols should not be
terminazted, suspended, or otherwise disciplined. He acted in
a manner which he believed to correct, and in conformity with
the Law Enforcement Code of Ethics which he took upon
becoming a police officer. The Village of Malone would be
well served in continuing to have Officer Nichols as a member

of its Poclice Department.




DATED: Poughkeepsie, New York
October 13, 1993

THOMAS P. HALLEY
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
287 MILL STREET
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
(214) 452-9120



HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953
BRYAN J. HUGHES October 15, 1993 Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483.4005

Mayor James Feeley
Malone Village Offices
16 Elm Street

Malone, New York 12953

Re: Village of Malone vs. Patrick Nichols

Dear Jim:

Now that we have a decision, it would be appropriate to review
the procedure that must be complied with in order to have the
village board review that recommendation and take action.

The first thing we must do is to make sure that a copy of the
original charges, the answer, the transcript and the hearing
officer’s recommendation are placed on file with the village clerk.
The second thing we must do is to make sure that a copy of the
transcript has been forwarded to Mr. Nichols or his attorney. The
third thing we must do is to send a copy of the charges, answer,
transcript and recommendation to Pat Gaglianese at Franklin County
to be placed on file in her office. These things are required by
Civil Service Law §75 (3).

The matter is then referred to the village board which is
supposed to deliberate and make a decision as to what to do. TIts
options are limited to the following: a reprimand; a fine not to
exceed $100, to be deducted from the salary or wages of such
employee; suspension without pay for a period not exceeding two

General Construction Law §41 provides that if a public body
consists of three or more persons, then a majority of the whole
number of such board constitutes a quorum. A quorum of the village
board is therefore three members, whether or not you consider the
mayor to be a member of the village board. In peint of fact, the
mayor is considered a member of the village board. Village Law §3-—
301 (4). '



-2~ October 15, 1993

TO: MAYOR JAMES FEELEY
RE: VILLAGE OF MAILONE VS. PATRICK NICHOLS

General Construction Law §41 is a bit ambiguous. If you have
a guorum, is a vote by a majority of the quorum effective, or does
a vote have to pass by a majority of the entire board? Despite an
0ld New York Supreme Court decision to the contrary, the Attorney
General’s Office has ruled on this guestion repeatedly and has
consistently decided that a vote is only effective if it is passed
by a majority of the entire board. 1974 A.G. March 1; 1979 A.G.
August 13; 1982 A.G. August 30. The Appellate Division has finally
come - around to the same conclusion in a case involving a
subdivision plat approval. DEP Resources, Inc. vs. Planning Board
of Monroe, 131 AD2nd 757.

There is already one vacancy on the v1llage board. I believe
that you are dlsquallfled from participating in the village board
discussions concerning this matter. I base that conclusion on the
case of Sander vs. Owens, 82 Ad2d 968. That was a 1981 case in
which a county clerk brought charges against an employee. The
Appellate Division concluded that the county clerk was prohibited
not only from being the hearing officer but from participating in
the ultimate decision making process, because he was the one who
forwarded the charges. 1In our case, you were primarily responsible
for forwarding the charges, and you testified to that effect at the
hearing.

That means that there are three trustees available to decide
this matter. To take any action at all, they are going to have to
be unanimous. In my opinion, a vote of two to cne in either
direction has absolutely no effect and Mr. Nichols will continue to
be suspended without pay until the board takes action.

My recommendation is that the matter be scheduled for a
special meeting of the v1llage board and that the board conduct its
decision making process in executive session. You should not be
present at the executive session. In the event that the board
decides that it cannot take action, the matter will have to be re-
scheduled after a new village board member is appointed.

Vj;i?ﬁruly yours,
/ gLt

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart

BSS/tlw



Villasge
Trustee
tollewing resolution be duly adopted:

T MALONE, NEW YORK 12853

Tolephone: {518) 4834570

RESOLUTION

EH

. At a special meeting of the Village Board of Trustees,
of Malone, New York, on Octocber 20, 1993, it was moved by
Robert Fraser and seconded by Trustee Earl Lavoie thet the

BE IT RESOLVED that the Malere Villeage Epard tskes the

following actions against Malone Villace Police Officer Patrick
Nichols:™ :

Ayes

Lo}
—

Malone,
copy, and the wheole thereof, of a resolution adopted at a meeting of

the Village Board of Trustees held October 20, 1993.

AL A reprimand

-~ BE. & fine of £100Q, ‘
R Euspension without pay for =a DE”lDu cf sixty (60

gays, thirty (30) of which have &liready been sesrved.

Neyes_ O RESOLUTIDN HEREZRY AIDFTED S
. M .
P _:(,:-\ {21 L_.—’_?'; / (\,‘* ) /Q/C«»—G'(v

Elizébeth J. (fecsette
Maione Village Clerk

Iy Elizabeth J. Bessette, Village Clerk of the Village of
do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct

SEAL (ﬁu a bt Tl - /C:M_a:cr\

Elizareth J. Eessette
Malone Villace Clerk

| | EXHIBIT
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VOLUNTARY STATEMENT l LT - B

STATE OF NEW YORK " TIME STARTED
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN TIME ENDED

e

DATEEGCbeer;ZiilggarFLACE?;mﬁalane FD T - .- P wonl

I," CarliThamas am 30 yesars o‘"'re born on 9/18/63 my o )
zddress  is 118 Webster St Malone NY, my cccupation is L R
Mechanic, and degree.of sducation ‘is 10th grade =~.:- e :
] would like to state that scmetime during ithe early part of

September 1893 | was at my place of employment, Smith's 24hr
Tewing E&rvice, | belisve it was sometime in the
hcurs when 1" was approazched by rPat Nicheals. Fat
would sign a-petitian cn his behalf. -He.gave =&
z2nd -1 looked st it. -1t ziready had scme names on
signed it. 1 didn't evan read 1t and Fat never w
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Czie hed 2 tris
Ut what.
| have rezd this stztementi{hzd this siatement rezd to me) ~
corsizting of 1 @pagel(s) snd ihs facis conizined hersin are .= .
true znd-correct. | have ziso keesn told and | understiand ithat -
making fzlze written sistement is punishable a5 a cla=s 7
misd oTr £t to zection 210.43 of ithe Fenal Law of .
the ri;
#*pffirmed under penalty of Law witress:}k%&ff&i;;iﬁ
this 21dsy of Oct - 1883 gl
— . : . —
Myfr%/{,ifﬂfzzﬁﬁ witness:

Signedzs gycfv/;;£4 a4 y
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HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

ARorneys and Counsclors at Law

. 31 Elm Street
F.O. Box #7488 0CT 2% 1993
L. Malone, New York 12853

‘October 22, 1993 Telephone: (518) 4834330

_ BRYAN J. HUGHES .
Fax: (518) 483-4005

BRIAN 5. STEWART
Thomas P. Halley, Esqg.
297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

Re: a alone ve

Dear Tomn:

congratulations on what I think was a good outcome for your
client. Although the Village Board found him guilty, it is
apparent that they thought a 1little leniency was in order.
Hopefully, we can now move beyond this episode. N

In my telephone conversation with you on August 21st, you
indicated something to me which was extremely troublesome. If I
recall correctly, you said that Mr. Nichols teld you that he had
been informed by cartain members of the police department that they
were told how to testify or that they were forced to testify in a
certain way, or words to that effect. As far as I know, this is
incorrect. However, I cannot have that kind of allegation flcating
around the village of Malcne and not do the proper investigation.

Please instruct Officer Nicheols to make a written report of
his charge and to submit three copies in envelopes marked personal
and confldential. oOne copy is to go to Chief Phillips. The second
copy is to go to Trustee Robert Fraser. The third copy is to come
to my office.

officer Nichols is not to conduct an investigation. I want
the details of exactly what he was told and who said it to him.
Beyond that, Pat is to do no more.

The report must be mailed no later than Friday, October 29th.
officer Nichols should consider this an order coming to him
directly from the Chief and the Mayor. I am sending it through
your office as a courtesy, because you were the one who first made
me aware of these allegations. -

Veary uly youE§§§§%%§;;ﬂ?:E;(

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian 8., Stewart

BSS/tlw

cc: Mayor James Feeley
Trustee Robert Fraser
Chief James Phillips



HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953

BRYAN J. HUGHES October 27, 1993 Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-5005

VILLAGE OF MALONE

c/o Mayor James Feeley
Village Office

16 Elm Street

Malone, New York 12853

Re: Villace of Malone vs. Patrick Nichols

Dear Mayor Feeley:

Enclosed is another, and I believe final voucher for services

rendered in connection w1th the Nichols matter.  This voucher
covers the closing memorandum and the special meeting of the
village board. I am extremely conscious of the fact that this

process 1is an expensive one, and I have tried to keep my time
within réasonable limits and still get the job done., I greatly B
appreciate your allowing my firm to be of service to you in this

matter.
y/fg%ly yours,
// g T
HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart
BSS/tlw

enclosure



Patrick M. Nichels
146 Webster St.
Malone, NY 12853
£483-11186

Brian S. Stewart
Robvert Fraser
James Phillips

As ordered by the Chief of Police and the Mayor of Malone 1
am submitting this report containing information egarding
allezetions of the tampsring with a witness. Thesz allegetions
are in response to the (Civil Service Hearing of Septenmber 15 &
17, 1883, Village of Malone vs. Patrick Nichols.

It must be made clear the following remarks are stirictly
hearsay cominsg from me and thersfore my source chould also be
guestionad in crdsr to further substantiate the claim. My source
has agread to offer a statement to a responsibls agsnt or agsncy
assigrned to investigate the afcorementioned allegations.

During the afternocn £ October 8, 1823 my wife Eetzy
advised me that she had a conversation with an Officer that hed
testified at the Civil BService Hearing on the 16th. Shes stated
the Officer told her he was edvised while bsing preparsd for
testimony by Stewart as to what he could and could not say and
what he would and would not say. Hz was also told h=s could not
elacrate on datails in order to clarify his answers. My wife
further stated that the Officer alsoc told her that hs was given
orders to stay eway from me (Pet) on or off duty or charges would
also be brought ageinst him.

The above information iz as accurate zs I rzecall and it 1is
being svbmitted in response to & written order received on
October 26, 18¢3 Copies, a= ordered, ars being sent to Rober:
Fracer (Trustes), Jemes Phillips (Police Chief) and Brian Stewart
(Attorney for Villags of Malone).

FPatrick M. Nichol

Octgber 27, 1223 Vi
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HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953
BRYAN J. HUGHES August 25, 1993 Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

Thomas P. Halley, Esq.
297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

Re: Village of Malone v. Patrick Nichols

Dear Tom:

Enclosed for your review please find the collective bargaining.
agreement, the departmental rules and regulations and 'a complete’
copy of Pat Nichols’ personnel file.

I would like to temporarily schedule the hearing on this
matter for Thursday, September 16th and Friday, September 17th,
during the days. Please let me know if this is acceptable.

Amended charges have been drafted and will be forwarded to you
as soon as they are reviewed by the police chief and the mayor.
The intent here is to make the charges clearer, so as to make both
of our jobs a little easier.

The basic charges involve insubordination and disclosing
police business to persons outside the police department without
permission. I’m not going to have very much trouble showing that
Pat discussed the bleach incident with a number of people outside
the department including the district attorney, the former police
chief, the mayor and Scott Mattimore. I don’t believe that I will
have very much trouble in showing that Pat called the chief
"stupid" in the police building and in front of other officers and
that he unjustifiably said that the chief was engaging in a "cover-
up," in the police building and in front of other police officers.
I believe that I am going to be able to show that Pat never really
felt that the charges involving the bleach incident had any merit
and that he filed such charges as retaliation for the fact that he
received a letter of reprimand on July 3rd. Pat may not admit
this, and he may not even see the connection himself. However,
statements that he made to the chief and other officers and the
proximity in time between being handed the letter of reprimand and
his filing of charges would lead a reasénable man to believe that
Pat’s motives were retaliatory in nature.



-2~ Augustl25, 1983

decide to terminate Pat. Pat hag a lot of goog qualities and in my
opinion, deserves the right to a fruitful ang rewarding career
Somewhere outside the Malone Village Police force. His future may
be in jeopardy if he isg terminateg from this sSmall police force for

Problem whereby Charges are withdrawn, Pat receives his back pay,
and he agrees to leave the force ang not to reapply.  Please let me

along those lines,

Very truly yours,
HUGHES & STEWART, p.c.
by Brian s, Stewart

BSS/tilw
enclosures



VILLAGE OF MALONE POLICE DEPT.
2 PARK PLACE
MALONE, NEW YORK 12953
(518) 483-2424

Village Office

Mayor James Feeley ADDRESS:

TO:
Amended charges for Ptl. Nichols

SUBJECT:

08-25-93

DATE:

Mayor,

I have reviewed the amended charges that Brian Stewart sent to your office. Enclosed you
find four more charges that should be added. Most importantly the charge when Ptl. Nichols
discussed the DARE Program at your residence. I also feel that section 10.1.78 should be
ntact with you. This is the section that

added to each charge when Ptl. Nichols made co
1993. I sent along an extra copy for Brian to review.

he was reprimanded on in Feb.
SIGNED:
““Ass't Chief Gerald K. Moll

/{i:;;24:d$??'\ _
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HUGHES & STEWART, P, C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953
BRYAN J. HUGHES August 26, 1993 Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

Thomas P. Halley, Esgqg.
297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

Re: Villacge of Malone v. Patrick Nichols

Dear Tom:

Enclosed please find a statement of charges against Pat. They
are relatively simple and should be relatively easy to prove.

The Village would still be willing to settle this matter by
dropping the charges and repaying Pat for his thirty days 1lost
wages in exchange for his resignation from the force and his
agreement not to reapply. I have not made the written charges
public in the hopes that Pat will change his mind. If Pat doesn’t
change his mind, then I will probably have to release the charges
to the press in light of Pat’s written request that the entire
proceeding be disclosed to the press.

Very truly yours,
o7

.\‘ ) _

e :
HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart

BSS/tlw

enclosure

cc: Mayor James Feeley
Chief Phillips



State of New York 7 _
Village of Malone Civil Service Law §75

Village of Malone,
Complainant,
CHARGES
v.
Patrick Nichols,
Respondent.

The Village of Malone hereby charges Police Officer Patrick

Nichols pursuant to Civil Service Law §75 as follows:

1)

2)

On or about July 13, 1993, Patrick Nichols filed with the
Chief of Police a written complaint against a fellow officer
regarding an incident on April 2, 1993 which was lacking in
grounds sufficient to result to result in discipline and which
was filed purely as a retaliatory act in reaction to a letter
of reprimand placed in respondent’s personnel file on July 13,
1993. This action violated the following departmental rules
and regulations:

6.2.33 Requirement to immediately notify Desk
Officer of an unusual occurance.

10.1.1 - Discredit upon Department.

10.1.4 Insubordination or disrespect to a

superior officer.

On or about July 16, 1993, respondent met with a non-
member of the Department, the Franklin County District
Attorney, to discuss the charges relating to the April 2, 1993
incident, without the permission of a superior officer. This
action violated the following departmental rules and
regulations:

10.1.1 Discredit to Department.

10.1.4 Insubordination or disrespect to a
superior officer.

10.1.27 Public criticism of a member of the
Department.

10.1.28 Releasing departmental information
without permission.



10.1.40 Communicating with other police agencies
concerning police matters except as
provided by departmental procedures.

10.1.77 Seeking the influence or intervention of
a person outside the Department for
purpose of advantage.

11.5 Disclosing official business of the
Department without permission.

T

?/;;> On or about July 27, 1993, the respondent called Police

\;,/j Chief Phillips "stupid" in the presence of Detective Michael
Fleury. This action violated the following departmental rules
and regulations.

6.2.7 Treat members of the Department with
respect.
10.1.4 Insubordination or disrespect to a

superior officer.
10.1.17 Failure to treat any person civilly.

4) On or about July 27, 1993, without reasonable grounds,
respondent accused Police Chief Phillips of engaging in a
Mcover-up" in front of Patrolman Clyde LaChance. This action
violated the following departmental rules and regulations:

6.2.7 Treat members of the Department with
respect.
10.1.4 Insubordination or disrespect to a

superior officer.
10.1.17 Failure to treat any person civilly.

5) Once, between July 13, 1993 and August 5, 1993, the
respondent met with a civilian, former Police Chief Richard
Brown, to discuss the alleged incident on April 2, 1993. This
meeting occurred in the presence of Patrolman Scott
Mulverhill. This action violated the following departmental
rules and regulations:

10.1.1 Discredit to Department.

10.1.4 Insubordination or disrespect to a
superior officer.

10.1.27 Public criticism of a member of the
Department.



6)

7)

10.1.28

10.1.77

11.5

Between July 13, 1993 and August 5, 1993, respondent met

Releasing departmental information
without permission.

Seeking the influence or intervention of
a person outside the Department - for
purpose of advantage.

Disclosing official business of
Department without permission.

with a civilian, Scott Mattimore, to dlscuss the April 2,

incident for the purpose of
investigation.

departmental rules and regulations:

8.1

10.1.1

10.1.4

10.1.27

10.1.28

10.1.77

11.5

On August 2, 1993, the respondent met with Malone Village
Mayor James Feeley to discuss the April 2,
without the permission of a superior offlcer.
violated the following departmental rules and regulations:

10.1.1

10.1.4

10.1.28

10.1.77

Patrol officers shall be under the
direction and control of...[the]
commanding officer...

Discredit to the Department

Insubordination or disrespect to a
superior officer.

Public criticism of a member of the
Department.

Releasing departmental information
without permission.

Seeking the influence or intervention of
a person outside the Department for
purpcse of advantage.

Disclosing official business of the
Department without permission.

Discredit to the Department.

Insubordination or disrespect to a
superior officer.

Releasing information without permission.
Seeking the influence or intervention of

a person outside the Department for
purpose of advantage.

conducting an unauthorized
This action vielated the following

1993 incident,
This actlon



8)

2)

10.1.78

11.5

Contacting the Board of Trustees on
police problems without permission from
the Chief of Police.

Disclosing official business of the
Police Department without permission.

On August 4, 1993, the respondent telephoned Malone
Village Mayor James Feeley, to discuss the 2April 2,
incident, without the permission of a superior officer.
action violated the following rules and regulations:

10.1.1

10.1.4

10.1.28

10.1.77

10.1.78

11.5

Discredit to the Department.

Insubordination or disrespect to a
superior officer.

Releasing information without permission.

Seeking the influence or intervention of
a person outside the Department for
purpose of advantage.

Contacting the Board of Trustees on
police problems without permission from
the Chief of Police.

Disclosing official business of the
Police Department without permission.

1993
This

On August 2, 1993, the respondent met with Malone Village
Mayor James Feeley to discuss his termination as the DARE
officer without the permission of a superior officer.
respondent had been previously counseled for the identical
cffense. This section violated the following departmental
rules and regulations:

10.1.1

10.1.4

10.1.28

10.1.77

10.1.78

Discredit to the Department.

Insubordination or disrespect to a
superior officer.

Releasing information without permission.

Seeking the influence or intervention of
a person outside the Department for
purpose of advantage. -

Contacting the Board of Trustees on
police problems without permission from
the Chief of Police.

The



WHEREFORE the Village of Malone recommends that the respondent
be punished pursuant to the provisions of Civil Service Law §75.

Brian S. Stewart, Esdg.
HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
Special village Attorney
P.O. Box 788 - 31 Elm Street
Malone, New York 12953

(518) 483-4330

TO: Patrofhan Patrick Nichols
146 Webster Street
Malone, New York 12953

Thomas P. Halley, Esq.
297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601



PATRICK NICHOLS

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, ACKNOWLEDGE THAT 1 HAVE RECEIVED A COPY
OF THE SET OF CHARGES PREFERRED AGAINST ME BY THE VILLAGE OF
MALONE, NEW YORK AND SET FORTH IN A LETTER TO ME DATED ON THE

5 DAY OF AUGUST 1993,

DATED f= 5~ 1993 ,44%/ x_//

WITNESS ginmb A iy

WITNESQJ/M%//\




Village of Malone New York

16 Eim Street
MALONE, NEW YORK 12953

Telephone: (518) 483-4570

August 5, 1993

Mr. Patrick Nichols
146 Webster Street
Malone, New York 129353

Dear Sir:

In accordance with the pravisions of Section 75 of the Civil
8S8ervice Law, and provisions of your collective bargaining agreement,
you are hereby notified that the following charges are preferred
against vyou.

‘CHARGES

Maltone Village Police Department Rules & Regulations:

10.1.4 Insubordination or disrespect towards superior officer
10.1.28 Releasing information contained in a department record
10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining to police

management and control

10.1.57 Removing departmental records except as for in
departmental orders

11.5 Member of department shall treat as confidential the
official business of the police department. He shall not
impart information relating to the official business of
the department to anyone except under due process of law
and as directed, or with the permission of the Chief of

Police.

10.1.40 Communicating with other police agencies concerning
police matters except as provided by departmental
procedures

10.1.77 Seeking influence or intervention of any person outside

the department for the Purpose of personal preferment

10.1.78 No member. or members of the department shall initially
contact the Board’ofATrustees on Police problems except
through regular channels or by permission of the Chief
of Police



Civil Rights Law:

50.a Right of privacy, personnel records of police officers

Public Officers Law:
87 Freedom of Information Law, access to agency records

25 Personal Privacy Protection, access to records

New York State Penal Law:

156.10 Computer trespass
156.30 Unlawful duplication of computer related material
SPECIFICATIONS

(Received from Police Chief James Phillips)

Information from Mayor Feeley stating that Patrolman Nichols scheduled
a meeting with the Mayor. Mayor Feeley thought that the meeting was
to discuss the recent disciplinary action that was brought against
Patrolman Nichols. Mayor Feeley stated that it took him off guard
with Patrolman Nichols started talking about the Mattimore incident.
During this meeting Patrolman Nichols also discussed his feelings that
the incident was being covered up by myself. Patrolman Nichols then
turned over a copy of a document from our department ‘s new computer.
This document was a copy of my personal notes that I made while
conducting the personnel investigation on one of my subordinates.

This document was stored in my personal computer that could only be
accessed from the other computers by calling up my computer which is
computer number six. On screens would have shown CHIEF’S PERSONAL
COMPUTER. Next WORD PROCESSING program would have to be entered.

Once inside my word processing, the files that I had in memory could
be accessed. The file was labeled JIM. Once JIM was entered, the
screen would have shown notes for a personnel investigation that I was
conducting on another officer. At the top of the screen were the
words "“PERSONAL COMPLAINT".

Patrolman Nichols let another officer under my command know that he
was able to access my personal computer. Patrolman Nichols also made

the comment to this officer that he couldn’t believe how stupid I was
for leaving the notes in my computer.



Patrolman Nichols submitted a memo on July 21, 1993 requesting the
results of the personnel complaint that he filed against another
officer. I responded to his memo explaining that investigations on
personnel were covered under the Privacy Act and he was assured that
the investigation was being conducted.

Even after being advised that Personnel Investigations were covered
under the Privacy Act, Patrolman Nichols took it upon himself to hand
over a document involving the personnel investigation of another
officer without permission or authorization. Due to Patrolman Nichols
actions and comments, I feel that the above departmental rules and
laws may have been violated.

Information from Franklin County District Attorney, Richard Edwards,
stating that Patrolman Nichols came to his office about two weeks ago
to discuss the Mattimore incident. Patrolman Nichols handed over a
copy of the statement that he submitted to me and his accusations
against Assistant Chief Gerald Moll. The statement had "whiteout"
used to block the name of Assistant Chief Moll. Patrolman Nichols
discussed his concerns of a cover—-up with my investigation into the
incident and what course of action he could take.

Fatrolman Nichols took it upon himself to meet with the District
Attorney shortly after he submitted his statement to me. His
allegations were being investigated. Mayor was advised and statements
were being taken. A preliminary interview was conducted over the
phone with Assistant Chief Moll and a statement was to be secured when
he returned from vacation.

Information from Mayor Feeley stating that Patrolman Nichols had
stopped at the Mayor’s house on the night of August 2, 1993 while
working the night shift. Patrolman Nichols discussed that he was
being terminated from the DARE Program and that Patrolman Simonsen was
going to take his place.

Patrolman Nichols has made it well known among the department that he
no longer wishes to be involved with the DARE Program. Patrolman
Nichols also stated this on February 4, 1993 to Assistant Chief Moll
and mysel f.

The night that Patrolman Nichols met with the Mayor, there was no
final determination as to the 1993-94 DARE Program. Nothing was
confirmed as to Patrolman Simonsen teaching DARE or Patrolman Nichols
terminated from DARE. This meeting with the Mayor was not authorized
and the information released to the Mayor by Patrolman Nichols was
premature and against policy.



Patrolman Nichols did not seek permission from myself to set up these

meetings. His comments and actions were an attempt to bring discredit
to this police department and myself. The above rules and regulations
of the department may have been violated.

You are allowed until the 16th day of August, 1993, within
which you may make and file your answer in writing to these charges.
Such answer should reach the office of the undersigned at 16 Elm
Street, Malone, New York, at or before four o‘clock in the afternoon
on said 16th day of August, 1993.

You are entitied to a hearing on the above charges and to be
represented at such hearing by an attorney, or a representative of
your union. You should be prepared at such hearing to present such
witnesses and other proof as you may have in your defense against
these charges. Such hearing will be held at six o’clock in the
evening on August 24, 1993, in the Malone Village Meeting Room located
at 14 Elm Street, Malone, New York.

If you are found guilty of any of the above charges, the
penalty or punishment imposed on you may consist of either dismissal .
from the service, demotion in grade and title, suspension without pay
for a period not exceeding two months, a fine not exceeding $100., or
a reprimand.

Pending the determination of these charges, you are
suspended without pay for an indefinite period (not exceeding 30
days), effective immediately upon service on vyou of a copy of this
notice and statement of charges.

A1l further notices and communications addressed to you in
connection with these charges will be mailed to your latest address on
record in the personnel office of the Village of Malone, which is 146
Webster Street, Malone, New York, unless you request in writing that
the same be sent to you at a different address.

Very truly yours,

s VU »
mes N. Feeley
ayor

JINF e jb



FATRICK NICHOLS

!, THE UNDERSIGNED, ACKNOWLEDGE THAT | HAVE RECE]VED A CoPY
OF THE SET OF CHARGES PREFERRED AGAINST ME EY THE VILLAGE OF
MALONE, NEW YORK AND SET FORTH IN A LETTER TO ME DATED ON THE
E DAY OF AUGUST 15553
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VILLAGE OF MALONE POLICE DEPT. i
2 PARK PLACE
MALONE, NEW YORK 12953
(518) 483-2424
TO: Chief Phillips ADDRESS:
parsonnal Comp.
SUBJECT:

DATE: July 21, 1993
Could you advise m2 of the rasults of
complaint I f{led with you July 13, 1593. Rwif Ass

the investigation regarding a personnel
1stant Chilef Moll.

\1\%1\\.\.\0!.
Patrick ™ Nichols

SIGNED:

Eo
N

EXHIBIT



. McKee and James
Investigative and Security Services
©* - Incorporsted i

o' 0 11 Cheries Street -
‘== Malone, NewYork 12853~ :

CiU.BrisnMoKee e c T T 5184834988
Luddrick M. James, Jr. I ﬁ Zi\ : (51 8) 48349200

P .

15 October 1993

Honorable James N. Feeley
Mayor, Village of Malone
16 Elm Street

Malone, New York 12953

Re: Village of HMalone vs.
Patrick Myron Nichols

Dear Mayor Feeley:

Reference is made to nmy letter of 13 October 1993, captioned
as above.

I forward herewith an unsigned brief received by Federal
Express this afternoon which is identified as a brief prepared by
Mr. Thomas P. Halley, attorney for the Respondent in cited case, in
support of his closing arguments in the 16-17 September 1593
hearing.

I have closely reviewed the aforementioned brief and given
full consideration to the statements included therein. There is
nothing contained therein which was not already raised during the
hearing and, accordingly, I am not compelled to make any change to
ny memorandum report of 13 October 1593.

Respectfully, St

Htloon_

. BRIAN MCKEE




State of New York---s'fzi"ifg* -5 SRRt

~ village of Malone civil Services Law Section 75 __.

:Vlllage of Malone, " . " -?fiw

Ccomplaint, T .
—-against-

patrick Nichols, -

Respondent.

__—_——_-—_.—_——_—_——.—_.—__..—_._-—_—_._—_

Respondent, by his attorney THOMAS P. HALLEY, subnits
this brief in support of closing arguments with fegard to the
charges issued pursﬁant to the Civil Service Law, and
following the hearing conducted on the September 16th, and
17, 1993 in the village of Malone.

Oofficer Nichols is charged with various violations of
the rules and regulations of the Police Department of the
village of Malone. For the reasons set forth herein, he
should not be found guilty of the charges and specifications,
or, in the alternative, if he is found guilty, he should be
entitled to the defense provided by Section 75-b of the Civil
Service Law, also known as the "Whistle Blower Law".

Charge number one alleges that Officef Nichols filed a
-written complaint against a fellow officer on July 13, 1993
regarding an April 2nd incident " which was lacking in
grounds sufficient to result in dlsc1p11ne and which was
' flled purely as a retallatory act” in reaction to a letter of

reprlmand. The testlmony and evidence 1nd1cates otherwise.
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MALONE, NEY YORIC 12653 /’U’C ’J-

Telephone: (518) 4834570

RESCLUTION

gt a special meeting of the Village Board of Trustees,

Village bFf Malone, New York, on Octcber 20, 1993, it was moved by
Trustee Roberti Fraser and seconded by Trustees Earl Lavoie theat the

folloewing

following
Nichols:™

»

fyes_ 3

P

Y

resciution be duly adopted:

BE IT RESDLVED that the Malorne Village Eperd takes the
actipnes apainst Malone Villace Police Ofticer Patrick

A. A reprimand
E. A fine cf 3100, ‘
C. Suspension without pay for & period cof sixty (6O
days, thirty (Z0) of which have &lready been served.
Neyes__ O RESOLUTICN HERERY ARDOFTED S

./6,f¢,d,¢_AvL,

E]xgojeth J.L}essc;te
Malone Villecgce Clerk

i
‘C'\\.
,%
\\

I, Elizabeth J. Bessette, Villages Clerk of the Village of

Wa]oﬁé,’ao hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct

copy, &nd

the whole ithereof, of a resolution adopted at a meeting of

the Villace Board of Trustees held Ccteober 20, 199C.

8EAL -

H

2
é&;’a z; (_( t. >\ . Q’c—’c/’-——i-m
Elizabeth J. (Bessette
Malone Villace Clerk

T | | EXHIBIT (~
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POLICE DEPT. — 2w s7 3
VILLAGE OF MALONE
2 Park Place + Malone, New York 12953 + (518) 483-2424 - FAX (518) 483-2426

Vernan N. Marlow Jr.
Assistant Chief

James E. Phillips
Chief of Palice

Chief Phillips,

In zccordance with article 10 section 10.1.33 of the Malone Police
Department's rules of conduct I am informing you, in writing, that a member of
the department hzs violated several rules and regulations and may have also
commitcred Official Misconduct as defined in section 195.00 of the N.Y.S. Penal
Law. All violations related to one incident that took place April 3rd, 1993.

On April 2, 1993 I was working night shift along with Officer Stoune,
Officer Mulverhill and Assistant Chief Moll. At azbout I:15 a.m. om the 3rd of
April all three patrolman were dispatched to a burglary on Duzne St.. The response
resulted in the arrest of Scott Martimora. Mattimore was transportad to the station
and saazed in the processiung room. I was directed to rasturn to the scene to gather
further evidance. When I returmed to tha station I entared through the froant door
at which time I smelled a strong odor of bleach and also noticed the holding cell
window smashed. Mattimore stated to me that an Officer had thrown a large quantity
of Bleach under the door which was the only point of ventilation causing it very
difficult to breatn aand therefore had to break the window to breath fresh air.

The following list of circumstances, manaarisms and chain of events would

indicate that thers was intent on Moll's part to injurs Mattimore.

1, Verbal statements by Mattimore, Stone and Mulvarhill iadicate that Moll splashed
bleach undar the base of the door and then kickad it uader the door.

2, Mulverhill zskad Moll if he wantad hand irons put on Mattimore at which time
Moll said no and procesded with the bleach.

3. The holding celis only scource of ventilation is under the door.

4. The warning on bleach indicates ‘the potential hzzards to humans.

5. Moll orderad the arresting Officer to additiomally cnarge Mattimore with
criminal mischief for breaking the window after Moll created the circumstances
that caused Mattimore to commit the crime.

6. Moll commentad to Mulverhill at the end of shifct that he felt bad about what
happenad and that maybe he should pay for the window himself.

7. Mattimore requested several times for the door to be opened as he could not
brezth.

After a lenghty review:and much thought I firmly balieve that Moll's actions
caused Mattimore to break the window and Moll's directive also caused the unlawful
charga of Criminal Mischief against Mattimore. Such behavicor by a public servant
constitutes Official Misconduct. Department rules of conduct sactioms 6.1, 6.2.2, 6.2.15,
6.2.34, 9.11, 10.1.1, 10.1.9, 10.1.16, 10.1.18, and 10.1.19 have also been viclated
by the actions of Assistant Chief Moll.

I trust this matter will be dealf with accordingzly now that you have been
made aware of thes details. PMN

ﬂ/”f:/ = "‘t/ 7 ) ot 7%
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RICHARD H. GIRGENTI STATE OF NEW YORK JOHN W. HERRITAGE

DIRECTOR OFESQ’”NALJUWCE DIvVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES DEPU?:?%“;'\Q']SS']ONER
COMMISSIONER EXS?SJLVEESZ:\?';LTSZ"XER BUREAU FOR MUNICIPAL POLICE
DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES TRAINING UNIT
ALBANY, NY 12203-3764 518 457-2667
D.A.R.E. PROGRAM
518 457-2666

1 800 SAY-DARE
LAW ENFORCEMENT ACCREDITATION
518 485-1415

INTERNAL OPERATIONS
July 13, 1994 518 485-7620

TECHNICAL SUPPORT UNIT
518 485-1414
SECURITY GUARD PROGRAM
518 457-4135

Chief James Phillips
Malone Police Department
2 Park Place

Malone, New York 12953

Dear Chief Phillips:

I am writing in response to our recent telephone conversation
regarding D.A.R.E. Officer Patrick Nichols.

As discussed, all information supplied to DCJS relating to
allegations of misconduct by Officer Nichols has been thoroughly
reviewed by Bureau for Municipal Police and DCJS Counsel’s Office
staff. While revocation of Officer Nichols D.A.R.E. instructor
certification has been recommended, Counsel also recommended that
no action be taken until the most recent charges against him are
resolved.

Accordingly, when pending department actions are concluded or
additional actions are instituted, we would appreciate immediate
notification. At that time we will take any action deemed to be
appropriate.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or
comments.

Sincerely,

i S ——

Kenneth R. Buniak
Director
D.A.R.E. Unit

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Agency



STATE OF NEW YORK
DiVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES
EXZCUTIVE PARK TOWER

STUYVISANT PLAZA

DIVISICN OF CRIVINAL L : Sz

Chief James Phillips
Mzlcone Police Department
2 Perk Place
Mzlone, NY 12853
Dezr Chief Phillips:
As you xnow, the New York Stete Division
Services, Bureau for Municipel Police is res
B coordination of the Drug ARbuse Resistance Ed
< program Responsibilities inclade trei
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Thank you for your cooperation and continued support of the

D.A.R.E. program. Please send the requested information directly

to Senior Training Technician Alton Hoke, Jr. &t the address listed
please do not

on the previous page. If you have any guestions,
hesitate to contact me directly at (518) £57-6101 or Mr. Hoke at
(518) 457-2666. o
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POLICE DEPT.

VILLAGE OF MALONE

2426

518) 483-2424 « FAX (518) 483-

*

2 Park Place - Malone, New York 12553

Gerzld K. Moll.

James E. Phillips

Assistant Chief
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2.2 YMoll,

‘é% As requasted in your memo the following datails surround two incidents that took
place during the night shift ocn 2-8-9%. My no:tes on the matters are at my resicdence
therefore I will subamit ths decails the best I csn recall.

While a2t the scene of 2 D.W.I. arrest c=2 Pearl St. during the shift Officer D.
Foumtzin was having the csfendant conduct filed sobriety tests. Present were Oificer
Mulverhill, Trooper Bill Bronner, intern Troy ané mysa2li., OZficer Mulverhill conducted
the alco-sensor test on the subject. After noting her results Officer Mulverhill
discardad the plastic tubsz at our feat. As he turned to walk awey the following
conversation took place:
Nichols: Officer Mulverhill
Molverhill: Whet
Nichols: ( while Pcinting to the tube ) Thz: écesn't lock too good
Mulverhill: I know I threw it there
Nichols: Well you could pick it up
vulverhfll: I'm not picking enything up if you wani O pick it then go ahead
Nichols: 0.XK. I will
I then bent over picked it up en
That wzs the end of conversations
on. My concernes to that incident
round in the presence of tha OThRErs )
t losk good. He rzised his voice end 1 < o do it myself
time ¢id I raise my voice loud encugh for the cafendant to hezar nor did I order
rhill to pick it up. I only suggssted 2 i o 33
ropriate but unprofessionzl as well. d
et some point I would let Milvernill s
1. I was not going to carry it anyfurthar.
While at the station at the end of my shift I weas stzndinz over the log book when '
IMulvernill came over.to =7 shoulcder zad stated ns had told the intern that
probably shouldn't of done what he hed done at thz scen2. I told lver b
thing I didn't appreciate was that e spoke to me the way he cid everyone .
Mulverhill then stepped backad znd 4n 2 loud voice stzted " I'11 want, Your mot
my boss and 1f you have 2 croblem with me then go see the Chief® ¢ "Scott you
iust brought it up to me" Contizuing in a loud veoice Mulverhill gs such s
I'11 be camned if I'm going to put that im my pocket end 1f you something of
it then see thes Chisi, I turned tachk to the logz bock and ignorad hzt point on
I did not say anothsr word. Mulverhill continued in 2 loud voice zin had walked
into the room and had to say just forget it twice before Mulverhi Again I felc
that his actions ware inzpproprizte and unproiessicnal therafore adress my compl
to A.C. Moll on paper in the processing room. Dus to the cother o i zround the
processing room and COmEmants referred to this matter I felt I wo sh my complzint
o ysu on my computer at home. E2d Bean present &t the station I would have brought it O
your immediste attentioen.

After chznging clethes I 1 ith Sgt. Fcu:tain before I left. In
the Sgt.'s room I advised Szt. Fount itting & formal complaint tO A.C. Mo
The zctuzl conversatica with Fountal was not long at all. We head changed
the Topic of ssion and ended up cns room for awhile. During my
conversation with Fountain he sugges onlv result to filing a charge
would be that more problems would de in aeﬁbers; He 2lso added that
he would let Mulverhill know how I f 2 ation what Tountain had
told mz end the racent problems within the not to submic a complaint.

‘éaﬂl would like to add that this statzmant 1Is Mulverhill but 1t is
only the cdetails as I recell them adoul Cwo 2 vau A.C:Moll have reguested I
put inio a statement. Eand Statemsnt. ///‘ B P -
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T/B——

A/C--
T/B-—

A/C——
T/B——

A/C——
T/B——

A/C—

T/8--—

NS T e

I

T/B——

b=

T/B--

How long have you besn a N.Y. State Trooper?
Four years

you working on 02-07-847
Yes— Midnight shift

Did thars coms a2 timsz where you wsre at a DWI Arrest
that the Mzlons Viillage Pelice wsre involved in?

Yes

Where did this take piace?

Pearl 5t.

How did you know about the arrest?
Ride by & Noticed patrol car

"3

What was taking placs when you arrived?
Ptl. Mulverhill was giving alleged defendant an Alco-

Sensor Test (breath test)

Wnzt Officers weres actually involvad in th2 arrest
procedure?

{Question answered earlier)

Wzs an Alco S=nsor bre2ath screening test conducted?
{(Question answered earlier)

Did you witness the test?

(Question answered earlier)

Tid you notices anything out of ths ordinary after the
bhrezth test was completed?

Mo

After the Sreszth Test, did Pil. Nichols approach Ptl.
Mulvernitl?

Yes ; .

Nrzt 2id Fui. Michois 49 oo zay te Ptl, Mulvernill?
"gfficer Mulverhill" and Ptl. Nichols was pointing to
the ground.

e, Muiwvsrhill doinz when Ptl. Nichols did

Talking to defendant
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HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attornevs and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.0O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953
BRYAN J. HUGHES Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART . 7 Fax: (518) 483-4005

January 24, 1994

Hon. Jan H. Plumadore

Supreme Court Chambers
Harrietstown Town Hall

30 Main Street

Saranac Lake, New York 12983

RE: Nichols v. Village of Malone
Index No. 93-755

Dear Judge Plumadore:

I received the verified reply of Attorney Halley on January
24th. Although the return date for this Article 78 Proceeding has
passed, I wanted to comment on the allegations in paragraph 11 of
that reply.

Mr. Halley takes the position that whenever an employee’s
employment record is used in a civil service hearing, he must first
be given notice of the information to be considered and then an
opportunity to submit a written response. He cites the case of
Matter of Bigelow v. Board of Trustees 63 NvY2d 470. Mr. Halley
was kind enough to cite me to this case long before the hearing
commenced and I have done everything within my power to comply with
the case. The case involved an employer who used the personnel
record when coming up with a punishment after a disciplinary
hearing, even though the ‘employment record was never offered or
entered as an exhibit.

The papers before the Court will show that the fist thing that
Mr. Halley did when retained by Mr. Nichols was to demand a copy of
Mr. Nichols’ personnel record. I immediately ccmplied with this
request. I entered the personnel file- as an exhibit at the
hearing. Mr. Nichols had a full and fair opportunity to contest
any material in the record but he did not do so.



'Hon. Jan H. Plumadore

RE: Nichols v. Village of Malone
Page 2

January 24, 19394

I have complied with Bigelow and all the cases on point which
have been decided since.

Very truly yours,
HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.
By:
Brian S. Stewart
BSS:tlt

cc: Thomas P. Halley, Esg.



COURT CLERK'S OFFICE R
SUPREME. & COUNTY COURTS N/
FrRANKLIN COUNTY COURTHOUSE W - U
' © 83 WEST MAIN STREET =/ -
.- MarLoNE. NEW York 12953
" (518) 483-6767 EXT. 749

SHARLENE L. CALLAHAN
.CHIEF CrERK II

January 12, 1994

Honorable Jan H.. Plumdore
Supreme Court Chambers
Harrietstown Town Hall

30 Main Street

Saranac Lake, New York 12983

Re: Nichols vs. Village of Malone
Index No. 93-755
IAS No. 16-1-93-0275.P

Dear Judge Plumadore:
Pursuant to our telephone conversation of today with

Todd Weber, we are sending you documents which were hand
delivered to this office by Brian Stewart on January 12,

1994,
Very truly yours,
Robert V. Gravel
rvyg
enclosures

cc: Brian S$. Stewart, Esqg.
Thomas P. Halley, Esq.




<4 Where is
Nichols?

To the editor:

In response to Ms. Nichols
letter wishing her dad to teach
the DARE pregram to her, 1
have a couple questions and
comments, .

Doesn’t it cost the state and
village money to train new
DARE officers? Are the taxpay-
ers paying for someone's ven-
detta who may have a bruised
eg0? Why would anyone in thi

+

right mind who is not moti-
vated by politics or personel
in take an officer with two
rs experience off the DARE
gram?

thought Officer Nichols was

I con't

’
N 3

{

(o]

: (] PP, o}
tion with the s:afi

he has came into
hrough the DARE
hink at the last

i

O -y

O N 0 v

intended to trzin

cer for DARE. Not

Nichols, rather i :
Mhereis Nichels? " . .

I z2lso0 remember an inier-
view with Nichols asking him if
h2 could go back to work in his
Cepariment. He replied in efect
“were supposed to be profes-
sionals.”

Nichols had his day and was
given 60 days witheut pay
among other things. I wasn't
aware being tzken off the
DARE program was one of
them. Why and who is responsi-
ble for pulling him off DARE?

The kids are the only pecple
who will suffer because cf the
kind of B.S. that takes place be-
hind the doors of the Malone
Police Department. If a5 nuch
effort is put into teaching the
kids to stay off booze and dope
as it put inin fixing bruised
egos, the community would be
for the better.

How can any one justify tak-
inz on experienced cfficer with
2 good relationship with kids off
this program.

Nichols said it best, “We're
supposed to be professional.”

Mike Fournier
Malone

5




January 19, 1994

e

Hon. Jan H. Plumadocre

Supreme’ Court Chambers

30 Main Street

Saranac Lake, New York 12983-1794

RE: Nichols v Village of Malone
Index No: 93/755

Dear Ju&ge Plumadore:

Enclosed please find Petitioner’s reply in regard to the
above referenced matter. We also enclose an affidavit of
mailing and a self addressed stamped envelope for return of
the Court’s decision.

Very traly_yours,

THOMAS P. HALLEY

cc: Brian Stewart
Hughes & Stewart, PC
31 Elm Street
POB 788
Malone, New York 12953

Patrick Nichols
146 Webster Street
Malone, New York 12953



SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN ‘
--------------------------------------- INDEX NO: 93/755

PATRICK NICHOLS,

Petitioner, VERIFIED REPLY
-against-
VILLAGE OF MALONE,

Respondent,

Petitioner, by his attorney, Thomas P. Halley, in reply
to the verified answer of the Village of Malone and the
affidavit of Brian McKee, states as follows:

1. This reply is made by Thomas P. Halley, as attorney
for the Petitioner. It is further verified by said attorney
in that all matters contained herein are within the knowledge
of said attorney, and directly reflected from the record.

. 2. In paragraph 11 of his affidavit, Brian McKee
argues that he did not permit the testimony of Robert Hanna
on the topic of cover-ups "after counsel for petitioner
acknowledged that he could not demonstrate a direct
connection between Mr. Hanna’s planned testimony on a
"rumored police cover-up" in the past and the actions of
those involved in the matters charged in the Nichols case
which was before me."” =~ 7~

3. This is absolutely incorrect. The entire testimony
of Robert Hanna, and the statements of Petitioner’s attorney
are contained in pages 156 through 157 of the transcript,
copies of which are annexed hereto for the Court’s
convenience as Exhibit A. The Court will note that the
Petitioner’s attorney referred to Section 75-b of the Civil
Service Law and stated that the purpose of calling Hanna as a
witness was to demonstrate that the Petitioner was aware of
prior cover-ups involving prior people, thereby demonstrating
tHat he "reasonably believed" that there was improper
governmental action, as required by the Civil Service Law.
Nowhere in the transcrjppmdoeswcounselmﬁggﬂghe_Petitioner

:"ggggpwledggimEEQEwhe'could,not demonstrate a connection.

) 4.>afTherevisfé;fﬁrther inaccuracy in paragraph 14 of @

the McKee ‘affidavit. ' In said paragraph 14, McKee indicates -

“:that he: "required" closing memoranda in three weeks.
~ However; the record, at page 330 indicates that the . .
transcript. will take "about three weeks" to be provided::. .
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State of New York
County of Franklin

Suprene Court i
Patrick Nichols, Verified answer to Eetitlon

Index No. 93-755

/////%L

0

Petitioner,
V.
Village of Malone,

Respondent.

. i L X

The Respongent, the Village of Malcone, through 1ts,§ttorne¥s

Hughes ¢ Stewart; p, . answers the Petition of the petitioner as
follows: :

1. 2dmits each and every allegation contained in Earaggapng
12,3, 10, 20, 21, 22, 24, 35, 28, 33, 34, 35, 36, 45, 51, r 73
and 80 cof the Petitien, ;

. Denies knowledge °r information sufficient to-form-a
belief ag to each ang every allegation contained in parangPEf D;
°r 7. 8, 14, 15 14 P42, 47,748, 49 as. 8, 63, 72 and 78 of
the betition,

. . 3 - * h
ch ang Svery allegation coentained 1n paragraphs

o+ Denies S 71, 74 ang 77
S8, 41, a3, 52, 54, 62, 67, 68, 69, !

23, 29, 30, 38,
©of the bPetition.

4. As to the following bParagraphs; which purport to restate
‘the contents °f documents op Statutes which are before the court,
affirmatively states that the referenced documents O?‘
statuteg Speak for themselves, and respondent denies each and every .
other allegation contained therein: 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 26, 27,
31, 32, 37, 40, 44, 4¢, 50, 53, s¢, 57, 59, 60, 61, 64, 65, 66, 70,
73 and 7. " 4

>~ As  to PATagraph 4 of ¢pe petition, respondent
affirmatively States that Petitioner has been the subject of Prégr
disciplinary Proceedings myt had never previously.beeflthrouqﬁh,le
brocedure set forip by Section 75 of the Civil Service Law while

‘respondent denies
lngpas to each ang
respondent admits

that Gerald mo1y is the Assistane Chief of the Village of Malone



State of New York o
County of Franklin Supreme Court

Patrick Nichols, RESPONDING AFFIDAVIT OF
HEARING OFFICER

Petitioner,
Index No. 93=755

V.

Village of Malone,
' Respondent. ///l/q SL

STATE OF NEW YORK
COURTY OF FRANKLIN )ss.:

J. Brian McKee, being duly sworn, deposes and says that:

1. I"was the hearing officer duly appointed in the underlying
civil service proceeding to take testimony regarding alleged violations
of police department regulations by the petitioner Patrick Nichols.

2. I make this affigdavit to accompany the Village’s verified
énswer to the petitioner’s Article 73 petition. I make this affidavit
for the purpose of refuting certain allegaticns made by the petiticner
against me.

3. In his Article 78 petition, the petitioner alleges that I wés
partial and bizsed against him in nmy conduct of the hearing held on
September 16 and 17, 1993.

4. In particular, the petitioner alleges that I was biased ang
impartial because I demonstrated a friendship to the Malone Village
Police Department citing a March 14, 1891 letter written by me as the
owner of the Gateway Motel.

5. The primary purpose of the letter in question was to commend
members of the Department,’including Police Officer Nichols, for the
professional manner in which they had responded to a hold~up alarm
transmitted by the Motel. This letter does not show bias on my part
against Officer Nichols. ‘Indeed, it shows just the opposite.

6. I showed no partiality or bias to either party to the hearing,
and I refer the court to the transcript of the proceedings and to my

7. Where appropriate and required, I recommended a dismissal of
some charges and specifications levied against the petitioner, and I did
nNot concur with the request of the Village of Malone that the petitioner
be outright terminated. o
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Village of Malone New York

18 Elm Strest

MALONE, NEW YORK 12953

Telephone: (518) 483-4370

Az to the point vou raise coric=rring = person outside the
cepartment having accsss to the duties and rules o canduct, thess are
contained in the appsndix of owr Villass Code bock and as such weould
be considerad a public document. If in fact they are an interpal
document oF the depariment, we should talk about its removal from the
coc= book. I should poimt out, howaver, thst thesre eare =z number of
coc2 books in general circulation and remcwval of the sz=cticrn of the
ccge regarding duties and rules cf conduct of the Folice Department
would thus be someswhai comolicated.,



HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.0. Box #788 -
Malone, New York 12953
BRYAN J. HUGHES January 11, 1994 Telephone: (518) 483-4330

BRIAN S. STEWART :- Fax: (518) 483-4005

Sharlene Callahan

Supreme Court Clerk
Franklin County Courthouse
63 West Main Street
Malone, New York 12953

Re: Patrick Nichols vs. Villacge of Malone
Index No. 83-755

Dear Sharlene:

This is an Article 78 proceeding which is pending before Judge
Plumadore. Enclosed herewith please find the Village’s verified
answer and an accompanying affidavit from J. Brian McKee, who was
the hearing cfficer.

In addition and pursuant to CPLR §7804 (e), I am filing with
you a certified transcript of the record of the proceedings under
consideration consisting of two volumes. They have been certified
by Susan M. Niles, Court Reporter from Canton.

In addition, I am filing with you all of the original
documentary evidence consisting of the following: Police
Department Exhibits 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
and 16. Police Department Exhibit 15 was marked but neither
offered nor accepted into evidence. Also included are Hearing
Officer exhibits 1 and 4. Hearing Officer Exhibits 2 and 3 are not
in my possession. I believe that the transcript shows that they
are the original charges against Officer Nichols and the amended
charges against Officer Nichols which are mentioned hereafter.
Also included are respondent’s Exhibits A, B, C, D and E.

In addition to the foregoing documents, I am including the
following: 'a copy of the original charges against Officer Nichols
dated October 5, 1993, a copy of a letter from Thomas P. Halley,
Esqg. denying the allegations contained in the original charges on
behalf of his client Patrick Nichols, a copy of a letter from
Hughes & Stewart, P.C. to Attorney Halley delivering to Attorney
Halley <copies of the collective bargaining agreement, the
departmental rules and regulations and a complete copy of Officer
Nichols’ personnel file. 2lso included are a copy of the amended
charges, the letter from Attorney Halley dated September 3, 1993
answering the amended charges, a trial memorandum regarding Civil
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Service Law §75b submitted by the Village of Malone at the hearing,
a trial memorandum of law concerning the admissibility of testimony
and documents regarding police office personnel matters submitted
by the Village of Malone at the hearing and a closing memorandum of
the Village of Malone. Also included are the report and
recommendations of the Hearing Officer J. Brian McKee, a closing
memorandum submitted by Attorney Thomas P. Halley, Esg. on behalf
of Patrick Nichols and a copy of a resolution of the village Board
of Trustees of the Village of Malone dated October 20, 1993
imposing certain penalties agalnst Officer Nichols as a result of
the disciplinary hearing.

Very truly yours,

< : N
j/:,i{;-_,/p T D ::\’*_;_/,, ’w/L‘
HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart

BSS/tlw

enclosures

cc: Mayor James Feeley
Thomas P. Halley, Esg.

Ay
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COPY

Patrick Nichols, Verified Answer to Petition

State of New York
County of Franklin Supreme Court

Petitioner, - Index No. 93-755
V.

Village of Malone,

Respondent.

The Respondent, the Village of Malone, threough its attorneys
Hughes & Stewart, P.C. answers the petition of the petitioner as
fecllows:

1. Admits each and every allegation contained in paragraphs
i, 2, 3, 10, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 28, 33, 34, 35, 36, 45, 51, 75, 79
and 80 of the petition.

2. Denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a
belief as to each and every allegation contained in paragraphs 5,
6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17, 42, 47, 48, 49, 55, 58, 63, 72 and 78 of
the petition.

3. Denies each and every allegation contained in paragraphs
23, 29, 30, 38, 39, 41, 43, 52, 54, 62, 67, 68, 69, 71, 74 and 77
of the petition.

4. As to the following paragraphs, which purport to restate
the contents of documents or statutes which are before the court,
respondent affirmatively states that the referenced documents or
statutes speak for themselves, and respondent denies each and every
other allegation contained therein: 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 26, 27,
31, 32, 37, 40, 44, 46, 50, 53, 56, 57, 59, 60, 61, 64, 65, 66, 70,
73 and 76.

. 5. As to paragraph 4 of the petition, respondent
affirmatively states that petitioner has been the subject of prior
disciplinary proceedings but had never previously been through the
procedure set forth by Section 75 of the Civil Service Law while
employed by respondent.

6. As to paragraph 9 of the petition, respondent denies
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to each and
every allegation of the said paragraph except respondent admits
that Gerald Moll is the Assistant Chief of the Village of Malone
Police Department.



7. Denies each and every allegation not specifically admitted
or denied herein.

8. Denies that the determination of the Village Board of
Trustees was made in violation of lawful procedure and denies that
such determination was arbitrary, capricious or an abuse of
discretion.

S, Denies that the determination of the Village Board of
Trustees was not supported by substantial evidence.

10. Provided herewith is a certified copy of the transcript of
the hearing held in the underlying proceeding.

11. Provided herewith are all of the original hearing
exhibits.

12. Provided herewith is the "Report and Recommendations" of
the hearing officer.

PIRST OBJECTION TN POINT OF IAW

13. The petition should be dismissed without prejudice as
being too indefinite to allow the respondent to prepare a defense
and for failure to set forth the exact questions presented as
required by CPLR §7803.

SECOND OBJECTION IN POINT COF LAW

14. As a matter of law, the Village of Malone Police
Department’s investigation of other officers and its determination
as to whether other officers should be punlshed has no connection
with the charges against the petitioner and is not grounds for a
petition under CPLR Article 78.

THIRD OBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW

15. The petitioner sets forth no grounds to believe that the
hearing officer was in any way biased against petitioner. The
Village of Malone showed good faith by intentionally appointing a
hearing officer who had no connection with the incident charged and
who had no personal knowledge of the incident charged.

FOURTH OBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW

16. As a matter of law, the petitloner had no defense under
Civil Service Law §75-b and the hearing officer’s rulings in this
respect were in all instances legally correct and proper.



FIFTH OBJECTION IN POINT OF ILAW

17. The Village of Malone released the decision to the media
soon after receiving it because Officer Nichols specifically
demanded in writing that all aspects of this case be made public.
This release was made pursuant to inquiry from the nedia.

SIXTH OBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW

18. If the court should determine that the hearing officer’s
recommendation of demotion was in any way improper or unauthorized
under the Civil Service Law, such recommendation is no grounds for
relief since the Village Board of the Vvillage of Malone did not
impose any such demotion.

SEVERNTH OBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW

19. Petitioner knew the identity of the hearing officer prior
to the commencement of the hearing and was provided a copy of the
hearing officer’s letter (petitioner’s exhibit E) prior to the
hearing.

20. Petitioner made no motion to disqualify the hearing
officer prior to the disciplinary hearing and thus petitioner has
waived any objection he may have had concerning the alleged bias of
the hearing officer.

EIGHTH CBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW

21. Petitioner knew the results of the Police Chief’s
investigation of Assistant Chief Gerald Moll prior to the
commencement of the disciplinary hearing at issue.

22. Petitioner made no motion to terminate the disciplinary
hearing on such grounds and has thus waived any objections on such
grounds.

NINTH OBJECTICON IN POINT OF LAW

23. The instant petition contains the following documentary
exhibits which were not admitted at the hearing and which may not
be considered on this Article 78 proceeding: Exhibit A (computer
memo dated July 13, 1993); Exhibit C (Newspaper article without
date "Report Says Cop in Clear"); Exhibit D (Newspaper article
without date "Feared Reprisals").

24. The aforesaid documents should be stricken from the
petition or the petition should be dismissed.



WHEREFORE, respondent demands that the petition herein be
dismissed and for such other and further relief as to the court may
seem Jjust and proper.

Dated: Yours, etc.
HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.

Attorneys for the Village of Malone

31 Elm Street - P.O. Box 788

Malone, New York 12953

TO:

Thomas P. Halley

Attorney for Petitioner

297 Mill Street
FPoughkeepsie, New York 12601

VERIFICATION

T have read the' foregoing VERIFIED ANSWER TO PETITION
subscribed by me and know the contents thereof, and the same 1s
true of my own kncwledge, except as to the matters therein stated
to be alleged upon information and belief, and as to those matters
I believe it to be true.

VILLAGE OF MALONE

///i' / /
Dated: /-//-¢¢ by LAl \f/{ oy
) MZSL/Yr’OR JAMES FEELEY
‘ { .

Sworn to before me this
14K day of <f-eiéiisy , 199

2
r

¢ N T e T
e e (z.iLLL.Jf;., K'; g U

Notary Public

N ELIZABETH J. BESSETTE
TS o AT Sy vor
MY COMIKISSION E.XFJRES.;gy.‘.,.L_?jT-Y;_,"'ﬁKSYlS



State of New York
County of Franklin Supreme Court

Patrick Nichols, RESPONDING AFFIDAVIT OF
HEARING OFFICER

Petitioner,
Index No. 93-755
V.

Village of Malone,

Respondent.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY COF FRANKLIN )ss.:

J. Brian McKee, being duly sworn, deposes and says that:

1. I was the hearing officer duly appointed in the underlying
civil service proceeding to take testimony regarding alleged violations
of police department regulations by the petitioner Patrick Nichols.

2. I make this affidavit to accompany the Village’s verifieg
answer to the petitioner’s article 78 petition. I make this affidavit
for the purpcse of refuting certain allegations made by the petitioner
against me.

3. In his Article 78 petition, the petitioner alleges that I was
partial and biased against him in my conduct of the hearing held on
September 16 and 17, 19383

4. In particular, the petitioner alleges that I was biased and

impartial because T demonstrated a friendship to the Malore Village
Police Department citing a March 14, 1991 letter written by me as the
owner of the Gateway Motel.

5. The primary bPurpose of the letter in question was to commend
members of the Department, including Police Officer Nichols, for the
professional manner in which they had responded to a held-up alarm
transmitted by the Motel. This letter does not show bias on my part
against Officer Nichols. Indeed, it shows just the cpposite.

6. I showed no partiality or bias to either party to the hearing,

and I refer the court to the transcript of the proceedings and to my

for management personnel in the Police Department and for the Mayor

7. Where appropriate ang required, I recommended a dismissal of
some charges and specifications levied against the petitioner, and I dig
not concur with the reguest of the Village of Malone that the petitioner
be outright terminated.
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8. Although I have been a former employee of the Police
rtment, I have also been a friend to the petitioner Oofficer Nichols.
have personally supported him when he came to me and asked me to

'ﬂfinancially support the DARE program which he was then managing. I also

accepted his request that 1 be the key note speaker at one of the DARE
graduation ceremonies.

g. I have had extensive schooling and rraining in industrial and
1abor relations, and I have had extensive experience in disciplinary
matters, including four years as +he director of a two thousand person
agency . I have always been able to demonstrate my integrity and
professionalism in disciplinary matters despite my personal friendship
or working relationship with the parties thereto, and I have always
attempted to act in such matters without bias or partiality.

10. During the course of the hearing, 1 was called upon to make a
number of evidentiary rulings. I attempted to exercise common sense in
my evidentiary rulings, and I pelieved then and believe now that all of
my evidentiary rulings were reasonable, appropriate and legal.

11. With respect to the Petitioner’s allegation that he suspected
a cover-up of his charges by management in the police department, I
found that such charge was without merit. I gid not permit the
restimony of defense witness Hanna on the topic of cover-ups after
counsel for petitioner acknowledged that he could not demonstrate &
direct connection between ¥r. Hanna’s planned testimony ©on & trumored
poclice cover-up" in the past and the actions of those involved in the
matters charged in the Nichols case which was before me.

12. I believe that my rulings with respect £o the "Whistleblower:
TLaw'" were in all respects proper. Iin my opinion, that defense was-
without merit. Officer Nichols’ complaint was not timely because he
waited from April 2nd to July 13, 1893 to raise charges against an
officer. He did not raise those charges until just after having been
disciplined by the officer he then complained apbout. He did not pernit
the police department management a reasonable amount of time O
investigate his charges pefore by-passing the chain of command and
making unauthorized contacts and disclosures outside the police
department, despite hbeing assured, in writing, by the Chief of Police
that his charges were peing investigated and that disciplinary action
would be taken where warranted by the facts.

13. petitioner’s attorney has complained that he was not given
adequate time to submit a closing memorandum prior to the issuance of my
report and recommendation.

14. At the close of the evidentiary hearing, I instructed both
petitioner’s attorney and the attorney for the village of Malone that T
required a closing memorandum within three weeks, which would have been
October 8, 1993.

15. I received a closing memorandum from the attorney for the
Village of Malone on October 7, 1953.
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4 16. I subseguently havg’conversations with petitioner and his
I counsel pointing out that I had not received their closing memorandum.
“ 1 provided petiticner and his counsel with my personal federal express
account number to expedite transmittal of petitioner’s closing
memorandum.

17. I never agreed that submission of closing memoranda by counsel
would await receipt and review by them of the transcript of the
hearings. Nevertheless, upon receipt of the transcripts on or about
October 12, 1993 a copy was transmitted by me to petitioner’s counsel by
Federal Express.

18. I made my report and recommendation which was dated October
13, 1993,

19. On or about Octcher 15, 1993, I received a closing memorandum
from petitioner’s attorney. I reviewed that memorandum and found
nothing therein which was not already raised during the hearing. I then
wrote to the Mayor of the Village of Malone indicating to him that I had
reviewed the memorandum from petitioner’s attorney but that I did not
feel compelled to make any changes in my report and recommendation.

Dated: , e . Ll L

/

J. Brian McKee

Sworn to kefore me this
- day of .. .-

L — - e 2
¢ —— B i — e T
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Notary Public
Y

ppiet © STEWERT
T o YA
Netery Pulis .
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 HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.
Attorneys and Counselors at Law
31 Elm Street '

P.O, Box #788 ,
© Malone, New York 12953

BRYAN J. HUGHES December 28, 1993 " Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

Maycr James N. Feeley
village of Malone Offices
16 Elm Street

Malone, New York 12953

Re: Nichols vs. Villace of Malone (2Zppeal)

Dear Jim:

Enclosed is a draft of a verified answer to the petition.
Please let me know whether it meets with the approval of the Board.

We will need the original transcript report from McKee and all
the original exhibits.

Very truly yours,

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart

BSS/t1w
enclosure




State of New York
county of Franklin Supreme Court |

Patrick Nichols, Veriﬁied,Answer to Petition
Petitioner, Index No. 93-755

v f 1/ /o

village cf Malone,

Respondent.

!
The Respondent, the Village of Malone, through its attorneys
Hughes & Stewart, P.C. answers the petition of the petitioner as

follows: ’

1. Admits each and every allegation contained in paragraphs
1, 2, 3, 10, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 28, 33, 34, 35, 36, 45, 51, 75, 79
and 80 of the petition.

2. Denies knowledcée or information sufficient to form a
belief as to each and every allegation contained in paragraphs 5,
6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17, 42, 47, 48, 49, 55, 58, 63, 72 and 78 of
the petition. ‘

3. Denies each and every allegation contained in paragraphs
23, 29, 30, 38, 39, 41, 43, 52, 54, 62, 67, €8, 69, 71, 74 and 77
of the petition.

4. As to the following paragraphs;, which purport to restate
the contents of documents or statutes which are before the court,
respondent affirmatively states that the referenced documents or
statutes speak for themselves, and respondent denies each and every
other allegation contained therein: 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 26, 27,
31, 32, 37, 40, 44, 46, 50, 53, 56, 57, 59, 60, 61, 64, 65, 66, 70,
73 and 76. e

‘5. - "As  to paragraph 4 of the petition, respondent
affirmatively states that petitioner has been the subject of prior
disciplinary proceedings but had never previously been through the
procedure set forth by Section 75 of the Ccivil Service Law while
employed by respondent. i : .

6. As to paragraph 9 of the petition, respondent denies
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to each and
every- allegation of the said paragraph except respondent admits
that Gerald Moll is the Assistant Chief of the Village of Malone
Police Department.-



J. Brian McKee Residence
-+ 11 Charles Street (51_8) 483-4998
Malone, New York 12953-1209 Office

(518) 483-1013
(518) 483-4200
(800) 551-0611

28 December 1993

Honorable Jan H. Plumadore

New York State Supreme Court Justice
Supreme Court Chambers

Harrietstown Town Hall

3@ Main Street

Saranac Lake, New York 12983

Re: Notice of Petition

Index 93-755
Patrick Nichols v. Village

of Malone

Dear Judge Plumadore: -

this matter; to give teStimony under oath; and to refute
Petitioner’s allegationsi If it is @PPropriate to do so, I not only
welcome such an OPPOrtunity, but respectfully request it,

Respectfully.

J. BRIAN MCKEE

A: Brisn s. Stewart, Esqg.



MALONE. NEW YORK 12953

31 ELM ST.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

HUGHES & STEWART. P.C.

State of New York
Village of Malone Civil Service Law §75

Village of Malone,
Complainant,
MEMORANDUM OF LAW
v.
Patrick Nichols,
Respondent.

Testimony and Documents Regarding Personnel Matters

of Police Officers Other Than Officer Nichols are Not
Admissible.

)

1I1)

Personnel Matters Regarding Other Officers are Not Relevant.

During the course of this hearing the respondent, Patrick
Nichols, will try to introduce testimony and/or documents
concerning personnel matters of other employees of the Malone
Village Police Department. Because of the peculiar facts of
the current disciplinary proceeding, it may be relevant that
Officer Nichols made a written complaint against another

officer. The identity of that officer and the date of that

incident may be necessary for identification purposes.
However, the details of that incident are not subject to
disclosure.

Under Civil Service Law §75, the Hearing Officer is not
required to strictly apply the rules of evidence. However, it
goes without saying that the Hearing Officer is authorized to
use his good Jjudgment on evidentiary matters in order to
prevent the hearing from becoming a morass of irrelevant data.

Officer Nichols is charged with violating established
Police Department Regulations by disclosing details of an
internal investigation to unauthorized persons. It is
irrelevant whether the underlying complaint has merit. In
fact, for purposes of this hearing, the Department will
assume, without admitting, that Mr. Nichols’ complaint had
merit. Mr. Nichols disobedience to the rules is still a
matter properly subject to the most severe discipline.

Officer Nichols, Who Continues to be a Police Officer, is
Prevented From Disclosing Internal Police Affairs.

Officer Nichols has been suspended but has not been
terminated. He continues to be a Police Officer subject to
all of the pertinent rules and regulations. The following




MALONE. NEW YORK 12953

31 ELM ST.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

HUGHES & STEWART. PC.

III)

Regulations prohlblt.offlcer Nichols from testifying regarding
the disciplinary . 1nvest1gatlon agalnst another officer.

10.1.27 Publlc cr1t1c1sm of a member of the.ﬁ

, department

10.1.28 Releasing departmental information
without permission

11.5 Disclosing official business of the
department without permission

The Police Department is Legally Prohibited From Disclosing
Disciplinary Records Unless Given Express Permission.

Civil Rights Law §50-a became effective in 1976. A copy
is attached as Exhibit A. The law clearly provides that the
Department may not release its personnel records except with
permission or with a court order. Neither has been obtained
in this case.

In the event that the respondent seeks to enter evidence
concerning another officer, and if the Hearing Officer
determines that such records or evidence is relevant enough to
be admitted, then the Department will be in an impossible
position. On the one. hand, the Department will need to
clarify or disprove the respondent’s evidence. On the other
hand, it will be totally prevented from doing so by statute.

Such a position would, in effect, deprive the Village of
Malone of its rights to due process in this hearing.

. CONCLUSION

Neither testimony nor documents concerning may be
admitted if they concern disciplinary matters relating to a
Police Officer other than Patrick Nichols.

Respectfully submitted,

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.

Attorneys for the Village of Malone
P.0O. Box 788 - 31 Elm Street
Malone, New York 12953

Tel: (518) 483-4330




CONSOLIDATED LAWS SERVICE

§ 50-a ‘ART 5
attorney or his deputies or assistants, a corporation counsel or his deputies
or assistants, a town attorney or his deputies or assistants, a village attorney
or his deputies or assistants, a grand jury, or any agency of government
which requires the records described in subdivision one, in the furtherance

of their official functions.
HISTORY:

Add, L 1976, ch 413, eff June 21, 1976, amd, L 1981, ch 778, § 1, eff July 27, 1981,
Section heading, amd, L 1981, ch 778, § 1, eff July 27, 1981.

CROSS REFERENCES:

Police officer, definition of, CLS CPL § 1.20.
RESEARCH REFERENCES AND PRACTICE AIDS:

Law Reviews:

1976 Survey of New York Law: Local Government. 28 Syracuse L Rev, No. 1, p.

127, Winter, 1977.

CASE NOTES

Plaintiffs in civi] action could not obtain discovery
of personnel records and file of city police officer
without compliance with Civil Rights Law provi-
sion regarding confidentiality of such records, even
though officer had been separated from service.
Guzman v New York (1977) 91 Misc 2d 270, 397
NYS2d 870.

The police personnel records of the arresting offi-
cer sought by defendant for the purpose of im-
peaching the officer’s credibility are not discovera-
ble exculpatory Brady material which would bear
directly on the question of defendant’s guilt or
discoverable Rosarfo material consisting of an
officer’s prior statements relating 1o the subject
matter of his testimony to be used for impeach-
ment purposes only after direct examination (see
People v Rosario (1961) 9 NY2d 286, 213 NYS2d
448, 173 NE2d 881, 7 ALR3d 174, cert den 368
US 866, 7 L Ed 2d 64, 82 S Ct 117). The
personnel records of a police officer, which often
contain raw data, uncorroborated complaints and
much that is privileged and confidential, should
not be examined by a Magistrate, prosecutor or
defense counsel each time an arrest is made.
Under section 50-a of the Civil Rights Law, a
clear showing of facts sufficient to warrant a
request for records must be demonstrated even
before an in camera inspection by the court will be
ordered. If the records are determined to be mate-
rial and relevant to the action, they may then be
supplied to the party requesting them. Mere specu-
lation and surmise that some information may be
revealed which may provide defense counsel with
some facts to impeach the witness is insufficient to
warrant an examination of the police personnel
records. People v Lugo (1978) 93 Misc 24 195,
402 NYS2d 759.

A dcfendant charged with a speeding trafSe viola-
tion is entitled to disclosure of certain personnel

records of the arresting police officer relating 1o
the officer’s ability 10 use radar equipment and to
visually estimate the speed of moving vehicles as
an aid in cross-examination on the issue of credi-
bility. The information sought by defendant in the
officer’s personnel records is properly discoverzhle
under section 50-a of the Civil Rights Law, which
provides a means to obtain all “personnel records,
used to evaluate performance toward continued
employment or promotion, under the control of
any police zgency or department”, and is nol
exempted from public disclosure under any provi-
sions of the Freedom of Information Law (Pubhe
Officers Law, art 6). To protect against the unbn-
dled disclosure of police personnel records, cach
determination of applications for disclosure must
be made on an ad hoc basis with the court beng
the final arbiter as 10 whether the defendant har
demonstrated the relevancy and materiality of the
information in the personnel records to warrzal
disclosure. People v Gutterson (1978) 93 Misc 24
1108, 403 NYS2d 998.

A portion of defendant police officer’s personnd
file, specifically those records unsed to cvalusic
performance toward continued employment &
promotion, may be made available to the Distndt
Attorney upon a clear showing of facts su.‘ﬁt:ﬁh
to warrant an in camera inspection by the Ju..f-c
afler such inspection, only the relevant and maic
rial portion shall be made available to the ff:ﬂj":f'
ing party. People v Zanders (1978) 95 Misc -3 ==
407 NYS24d 410.

The District Attorney's office is entitled, 2 %
criminal action in which the - defendant, l'::
driver charged with resisting arrest end has

ment, alleges that the arresting officer has hng;_’
other taxi drivers, to have discovery of the o :ﬂ
personnel records which include three knm_m’:w
plaints zllegedly for .similar incidents, Si<

132
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" Niarrict Attorney is specifically exen
’Ec::;ir:ii:l:i\ality grovision of sectior
Civil Rights Law (personnel re_cé
- officers). People Vv Bar-Noy, (197
152, 410 NYS2d 967. e g
. cvnopses of negative findin
Thlcic:):gi}zers by the Civilian Corz
Board (New York City Charter, §
the results of departmental investig
lice officers, are considered by the
evaluating *‘performance toward ‘
ployment Of premation and there
the ambit of section 30-a of the Ci
which authorizes an in camera revi
records of a police officer upon “3
of facts sufficient to warrant the i
records of review” and then disclos
review if the material ls.deequ to
material. Accordingly, if section 5
utility, the first standard regardx?g
review must be interpreted liberall
vsually no way for 2 defendant to
~onnel file will contain SO thz!
defendants that the case will hiny
mony of the police officers, that 1
21cd the physical contact and U
winesses will corroborate such.fa}
1o Justify an’in camera inspection
the officers’ personnel records as
miconduct on their part; to rec

§ 50-b. Right of privacy;
|. The identity of any

hundred thirty of the pe
time of the alleged corm
report, paper, picture, |
custody or possession ¢
such a victim shall be i
officer or employee shall
or other document, whic
in subdivision two of thi

1 The provisions of sub
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state of New York _ .
village of Malone Civil Service Law §75

Village of Malone,

Complainant, TRIAL MEMORANDUM REGARDING
CIVIL SERVICE LAW §75-B

V.

Patrick Nichols,

Respondent.

INTRODUCTION

In 1984, the State of New York enacted Civil Service Law §75-
b. Sometimes called the "Whistleblower Law," . it 1is clearly
intended to . protect - public employees who disclose certain
information provided that the employee complies with the law. A
copy of the law is attached as Exhibit A.

POINT I

only certain information may be disclosed.

Only the following information may be disclosed by an employee
under the "Whistleblower Law." First, information may be disclosed
regarding the violation of a 1law, rule or regulation which
violation creates and presents a substantial and specific danger to

the public health or safety. Secondly, information may be
disclosed which the employee reasonably believes to be true and
reasonably constitutes an "improper governmental action."

"Improper governmental action” means an action taken by a

governmental agency or employee, in the course of official duties,
which is in violation of any federal, state or local law, rule or
regulation. See Civil Service Law §75-b (2)(a). It is far from
clear in this proceeding that the information disclosed by Patrick
Nichols meets either of the two criteria.

POINT IX

Prior to disclosure, the appointing authority must be
given time to take action.

A disgruntled employee is not allowed to disclose confidential
information without taking certain preliminary steps. That
employee must first provide the information to the appointing
authority or his designee and allow such person reasonable time to
take appropriate action unless there is imminent and serious danger
to the public health or safety. Civil Service Law §75-b (2) (b).
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There has never been any allegation of imminent or serious
danger to the public health or safety regarding any incident at the
police department building on April 3, 1993. Consequently, Officer
Nichols was first required to report. the information to the
appointing authority or its designee. 1In this case, the appointing
authority for patrolmen is the Chief. Even ‘if the appointing
authority was deemed to be the Village Board, the Chief is clearly
their designee. The police regulations clearly provide that
employees may not bring complaints directly to the Mayor or the
Village Board, but may only do so with the permission of the Chief
of Police. Regulations §10.1.28 and 11.5.

In this matter, the evidence demonstrates that Officer Nichols
communicated details of an internal investigation to the District
Attorney within three days of the date the original complaint was
filed. Within three weeks, he had disclosed such information to
the Mayor, a former Chief of Police, a civilian named Scott
Mattamore, and perhaps others. Under any interpretation of the
facts, Officer Nichols did not allow Chief Phillips adequate time
to conduct his investigation.

POINT IITI

Civil Service Law §75-b is not a defense unless
the disciplinarv action is based solely on a
violation bv the emplover of §75-b.

A public employee may not insulate himself from discipline
merely be filing a complaint against his employer or a fellow
employee. That would result in an intolerable situation in which
public employees would be beyond control. Instead, the legislature
provided a defense which may be used only when the employee is
being disciplined solely as a result of his whistleblowing
activities. Civil Service Law §75-b (3) (a).

POINT IV

Under §75-b, a public emplovee may disclose confidential
matters only to a governmental body.

The purpose of the Whistleblower Law 1is to correct
improprieties within government. The State of New York, in
enacting that law, limited permissible disclosure to "governmental
bodies" which would presumably have the power to correct the
situation. Civil Service Law §75-b (2) (a).

The evidence has shown that Patrick Nichols disclosed details
of an internal investigation to two civilians, former Chief Richard
Brown, and Scott Mattamore. ’
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CONCLUSION

Civil Service Law §75 b serves a very 1mportant functlon and
provides immunity if it is strictly followed. In - this case,
Officer Nichols did not follow the. requlrements of that law. If he
had and if he had allowed  his superior - sufficient time to
investigate the matter, then the determination of- the wrong doing
by the Village Board would have been the end of the matter.

Date: September 16, 1993 Respectfully Submitted,
HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.

Attorneys for the Village of Malcne

P.O. Box 788 - 31 Elm Street

Malone, New York 12953

(518) 483-4330




Ry mzs 0) u_._sn_o._ w:wmw_.?”_;.13.52__
‘98GT ‘7 dny 130 ‘1§ 668 D 9861
() caed ‘2 pang  Cpudmpudniy 946)

smopN £101NB}S pue [RO1I0)SIT]

Neq anANA
* uonpe [euaw
w1103 1adoadun,, urwyop uostaord pa

2A193]J0  UONIDG

{1 § ‘668 @ ‘98GT"T papuawz T § ‘099 2 ‘pRGTT POPPY)
‘uor)
; 7) UDB( DATY PINOM ISIMIN[IO
-eULIOJUI JO 2aNSOSIP Aue Jo ssajpredar uaywy u
_“.u:ﬂa.«:?.wum _2::_5.5& fue nquyoad 0y 10 Juawadrde mmaa:ewwﬁ bmw:oou%w
..o.:osﬂ_._um.ﬁ. ‘3n ‘aey Lue gapun 1afo(dwd 10 safopdwa o_Zm: '] 3._ 1
o) dedwr 1o yswiup 0} pawasp aq [feys uondas siyy ur JunpoN p
o . “ME[ J0qe[ 2} JO D-Ajusm) d[dKIe Ul {10] 108
SE SUOMIPLOD PUE SULID) dlIeS 3Y) Iapun uopdtpstinf azgwaﬁ_aouv uwﬁwﬁaﬁm
womoe U Cew 204 ‘uois sy 3o (q) X F
1€ 92U3WWI0) ArW 3aA0jdwa Yy ‘UOISIAIPYNS SI
m_mﬂ_wmﬁ._w@mso_m;o.a oy Jo Aue o9 oalqns jou st safotdwo ue aadyMm (9)

quawaaiSe pajenofau £[pands(oo oy} £q vwﬁﬁ:#ﬂ&“mm%;a:mmm__w__wﬂw_ﬂ
Apowal 0] UOIDE ONS aYB) ‘UOISIAIPANS LYdNS JO I8 | wone(ol
wcmw—vmmmn mw :os_um (duuostad asiaApe yons juyj apewr st :o_‘ﬁ.:_mcﬁwmu
m I RYS v:m. SILIBW §)1 BUIWLIIOP PUE WHE[D YONS .ﬂEmcou m:mmw.w”_g_“%_wwm
. . SEN 11a5S® ABW AYS 10 dY ‘Uol
Y -10jeniqde ay) al0jaq WIe[d B SB YINS 138 |
M_m% jo ch N_.m_m__:crsw Iapun pajoanoad ponpuod m:m J0J Inq :owww%@wm%ﬁﬂ
\ ‘ noe eUOSEdY B8 g
ou pnom uonoe [auuocsidd yons By} SaAdRQ A ¢
w:_m _ﬁ__w:_mmzwn ayy jo suorstaoxd yoms jo suone[ola _uo.we:wm: M_”%.mw“:w_ao m:_oo_m
2 . HU I 100 oM pue suorjor i
-aoad uoneaqle Jwpuiq pue [eul) e surep t oS
. Bury » Juyueasad suorstaoxd surejuod youy
asyaape Hwyey wory Jafojdua uv t ! :
Em:.%u.&m pajenodau £pandaqiod e 0 393[qns st m.w\no_aEm ue a31ym (q)
juawoaiie pajerjodau £[pArda][0d B}
ut paynuad st sw uorde aeudoxdde Jayho 3“3 Lew Wg_“mwwwhg_“«_mmm%%ﬂ.
. : ) Ut “pue safojdwa ayy aeisuLe ‘el :
ue Jo ased ay) wt ‘pue ‘Aed Yorq Y)im . o
gut ‘ » se ‘Suipossoxd Lreundsip oyl Jo [essiwus
s e . 21| 10 10BJ}QIR 3y} ‘UOISIAIPQNS Yons
-W023 10 SSIWSIP [[eys JaoiJjo Juireal] 10 lojetyl o e
{ojdwa ayy 2 v uo £[ajos paseq st uonoe Lieuydpsip
jo xafojdwa ayy £q uoryelota . O Mowron oo
3 oy JI Ieprw oyl J it !
10 jessiwstp ay) jey) Jupary € st ad ; R e
2 SE pauiuLIalep pue patapt
fdureay 10 pieme uonerqie ayj jo jae ! oo
. ] ayy, -1edyyjo Furresy Jo Jojexyiqie I
e a msusion @ 6 U A ays 10 3 ‘uoroos s Jo oMy
aly) 210J3q Jsusjap B Se Yons uasse Aew dy noos 1
:%m_:cw%m uw?_.w_ MSUSEQ 12upuod Y} J0J INq F_mxm,_:wmwmhowﬁ\_ﬁ w—ﬂrw:%%
noe 4 p aaslaq Aqeuose a3
uonoe Axeurdosp 1310 IO [BSSIWSIP S3AS ! e e
| s1a0ad 10y 0 £Ue 10 31 S1Y) JO DAIJ-AUIADS UOY
e o o ausarde pay dau A[pal aurejuod ainpadoad
¢ 2 P 199[{00 © Ul paule)
2098 Ispun 10 ‘quowsaide pajerodau 4| Haalos © b o
¥ ' 2 [euly ® 19y I
‘Krewdsip 18yio 10 ‘uotsiaoad uonedjiqae dupulq p )  von
».._m:m::ummw 19410 10 [BSSIWSIP 0} 193lqns st adhojdwa ue dadym (8) ¢
PR ,’uots
. ] . 12408 © 0} uonrW.IOJUI
-1 s siyy yo (e) ydeaJeaed aspun £poq _S:uE:Bw ew
_w“_mﬂw_mf .Mmm«: omvwwz_omv aq [reys ydeadeaed supy \mz ﬁ_ﬁzw.ﬂ“__mwww_m_ﬁ
>{opdu ‘ land ayy 10y "£19JTS 1 !
safoiduwra ur ‘uoIsIAIpNS S1Y} JO SISO ol e A
, S JoY3 ssajun uotjar 3eladod
0} Jaduep SNOLIAS pUEB judUILIWL ST D N
« S SHuoyine Funmodde ayy apraoad ey
0} dwiy ajqeuoseal ¢ asulisap 10 Lt e
s 2 a1} aduBisap Jay 1o S1y Jo Auroyne Junul :
D e 01 120315 (%) ys sakopdwo ue ‘uoisiapans
apraoad 0y 110170 yjte] pood v apew dary |[ey 1 ISIAIPANS
wmywwﬁw,w“v ;da,__t%m.ém cw quensand uonewojur Juisopsip 0} Jou g (q)
5 ‘uorjnIaa 20 NI ‘Mme] [BOO] JOo WS ‘[e1dopa) Lue «.o HoIR|0tA
ur'st orym pue quawikojdwa siy jo 2dods BY) UM St UONDE YINS J0U

o e MVT ADIANAS TIAID
aq-gL 8

o odvam Solup ELIJO $300HE Yons Jo adueuniofiad oy ur uayeytopun

Styym ‘aafoydwa o xafojdwa yons jo quade un

210 "2afojdwa 10 rafojdwo

oqnd © £q uonae Aue urow lIBYs , uonde [muawrdaod xadoadwy,, ‘uorde

[Buswutaaod aadoadwy ue SOINNSU0D sdAdl[aq A[qRUOSEAL pue on
5a4A011aq L[qeuosear safodura ayy yaym (11) a0

1 9q
-Ara3es 10 yeay ongqnd ayy

03 I1oduep oiydads pue [BUBISqNS & sjuosaxd pue sayeasd uoneioia yorym

uonendal 1o a[na ‘mey v

Jo uonejoia e Jupaedaa (1) ‘uonewaoyut £poq

[BjUawuIaA08 € 07 sasopasip aokojdwa oY) asnmaq Juawhojdwa s,00L0jdws

3y BupaeSar oafodwe apqnd w 9s

utede uonde [ayuostad 98I9ApE 3310

10 Lreundrostp aayjo ayeq a0 Sstwstp jou [reys yafoidwa aiqnd y (v) 'z

juswateIsud ‘yuawuSissueol quowulisse
‘uonesuadurod Jundagze uonoe ue ues

‘dotewnIoy1ad Jo uonenjess 1o
‘Taysueyy ‘vorjowroad “Yudunuodde
W qreys ,uonde [auuoesisg,, (p)

“Kxepipnf a1 yo sakoidwa Kue 10 Kreprpnf
a3 (4) 10 ‘Aoudde Judwaniojus me| e Jo sado[dwd a0 Jaquow Lue 10 Lousfe

UBLUIDIOTUD Me[ v (al) ‘O1ms ayy Jo UOISIAID JIAID 1O UOISIAIPQNS [eonijod

)0 Auw 10 aFepA ‘Umoy

‘Koupfe

‘f3unoo e yo Apoq aane(stda) v Jo safojdurs o
Jqust ‘@anejussaadal € (in) quatiuasaod Jo youw
“SILWOd Jo oquiaw ‘99 wwed ‘aafordwa (1)
1130 10 LHroyine ‘1ounod ‘vorsstuod
‘safojdwa “1ed1y50 ue () ueas

I 2anestda) o) jo uois
“8hodwn ayqnd v jo Lpoq
‘paeoq ‘meaing ‘uorstatp quaunyredsp
w qreys Apoq [eyudwurasoxy,, (o)

‘ainye|suda)

81} JO Sqwow pue wajsds 1mod paygiun ayy Jo seonsnf 10 sa3pnf ydaoxa

tdordwa dyqnd e jo aotares ay ur qudwifordwa 10 yusunurodde
fue ueow [jeys LJPokordwa,,

e Juipjoy uosrad

&q uorysed
10 2adfojdwa mang,, (q)

‘aes

oyt Jo sael ayy aapun Jamod ejupuutancd SISIDIAXI YIIyM quauttLrosod
JO1un o fejuswunasu ‘Aouade ‘uorerod.od afjqnd asyo fue (1a) 20 ‘uon

-ea0d1od iyouaq orpqnd 1o vorssiuwod

10 Juowaaaadwr anqnd v (A1) “Ay1s

MAN JO )8 oty (1)

‘Lpoyne orqad e (a) “ornsip ewads

124A1UN 10 301100 ‘[oots dyqnd e dunyerado
LAnue [euawiinaod Lue o LIS [ooYas ¢ (

10 uosialpgns eonyjod toyjo Lue ao afeqpa ‘umoy ‘A0 “Ayumod e (1) ‘yro
tvaw fieys Jofoidws,, 1o |, 1akoidwa aqng,, (»

1) ‘9IS By Jo uoistalp [rar
X

UL aYy uonas siyy jo sesodand ayy dog °1
srfordwd onqnd £q uorpow Lioeneiyy  ‘q-6p §

‘PRI PZAN 8LV
‘LY PZS N 68V P66 PT AN b9 bapuew
B puv spunotd Ry uo patyipowt se
PRUIIIR 796 PR UN GLF 199 PRV
101 ‘PRI ‘ounuoary, tA daY0Y ..w:._._r.w;
aueAdLd oy days Jo duosuen) jo 1500
0] PDWISINQUIIL 0 PINUD SEM Lo
) eay Hunod £q pafojdwo aginy
JO 50D “drsauly, zoz

‘P1osagnonaed jo iq pueurap oy
W Syearpoads syy8u |eanpasoad ajqe
BAR qUEUMNDY AAld o) danpie) s pavoq
Jo osnwiaq pafnuue aq o] pey uoy
“BUILLIZ)DD UOlRWILRY $ pIROq Sny) puw
‘uonddoad [euoyippe SHOm ‘uonaos
ST Jo pedsw duueay wr oy § men
umoy, patjdde £[snoauoiss paeoq umop,
GILPES AN 29% ‘BOL P2°A'Y b6
86T IIBMlIEM JO UmO, Jo ‘pg umoy, “a

MVT DT IS TIAD

Uam( "uoNIIS SIYY JBpun d[qepRAL Aue
‘paambas jou aptym ‘siepnanad jo S|
srenanaed jo sjpg 1oz

H 912 Pe'S
AN LSS TTTPZAY T 0661 'stounyy A
Posdr] aprw usaq pry uoneuiuLIa}ap
age sfep gz sem postavar uasq daey
prod qduosuen jsaipivs qeyy payesipur
dUIPIAD  luonruluoiap sy Huropuod
03 Jotd ydudsuen) Juneay a Jo £dod v
SATY 10U pIp JostaTadns 210U m pIooda By
JO malaal quapusdapur ue uo paseq jou
sem tewioned 0 yueadios sorjod Aunow
0P uonenuIdBp s dostaradns umay,

PA0DNL “poz

YO8 PZE'N 60S ‘659 PZS XN

918 “0L6 PTA'N 69 pawaizge ‘gpy PZ's
AN 016 'T88 PZ'A’V 921 ‘L4861 ‘seoralag

e661 210N
qL 8




. McKee and James
investigative and Security Services
Incorporated

- 11 Charies quc
Maelone, New York 12853

(518) 4834998

J. Brian McKee
(51 8) 483-4200

Luddrick M. James, Jr.

15 October 1953

Honorable James N. Feeley
Mayor, Village of Malone
16 Elm Street

Malone, New York 12953

Re: Village of Malone vs.
Patrick Myron Nichols

Dear Mayor Feeley:

Reference is made to my letter of 13 October 1993, captioned
as above.

I forward herewith an unsigned brief received by Federal
Express this afternoon which is identified as a brief prepared by
Mr. Thomas P. Halley, attorney for the Respondent in cited case, in
support of his closing arguments in the 16-17 September 1993
hearing.

I have closely reviewed the aforementioned brief and given
full consideration to the statements included therein. There 1is
nothing contained therein which was not already raised during the
hearing and, accordingly, I am not compelled to make any change to
my memorandum report of 13 October 1993,

spectfully,

Ut

BRIAN MCKEE
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51. Injunction

§ 50-a

CIVIL RIGHTS LAW -

junction requiring recall and destruction of all
copies of book and any advertisements or promo-
tions referring to plaintiff, and prohibiting use of
plaintiff's name in flap jacket, since (1) no viola-
tion of statutes had been established, (2) book
contained express disclaimer to effect that actions
and motivations portrayed were entirely fictitious
and should not be considered real or factual, (3)
defendants asserted that they would suffer great

p without obliterating plaintiff's face and
i verifying copy reccived from printer
unted to gross irresponsibility and to substan-
geviation from accepted standards of newspa-
cactice. Fils-Aime v Enlightenment Press,

g, Damages e

Court properly awarded plaintiff physician
50,000 in compensatory damages and $25,000 in  monetary loss if forced to recall books, and (4)
;unitive damages in action under CLS Civ R § 51 defendants represented that they no longer in-
&r unauthorized use of her name, photograph and  tended to run advertisements involving plaintiff,
fessional title on advertising calendar where it which plaintiff did not contradict. Marcinkus v
NAL Pub., Inc. (1987) 138 Misc 2d 256, 522

that defendant (medical services corpo-

everley v Choices NYS2d 1009.

In action under CLS Civ R Law §§ 50 and 51
by fashion model against magazine for its alleged
unconsented publication of nude photographs of
plaintiff;, trial court’s preliminary injunction pro-
hibiting further publication, distribution, and sale
of issue containing photographs will be reversed in
light of failure to show sufficient risk of irrepara-
ble harm that cannot be compensated by money
damages. Hansen v High Soc. Magazine, Inc.
(1980, NY App Div) 6 Media L R 1618.

In action brought against publisher and distrib-
stor for improper use of plaintifi’s name for adver-
psing and trade purposes in violation of CLS Civ
R §§ 50 and 51 in connection with publication of
povel, plaintiff was not entitled to preliminary in-

§ 50-a. Personnel records of police officers’, firefighters and correction officers

1. All personnel records, used to evaluate performance toward continued employ-

ment or promotion, under the control of any police agency or department of the

state or any political subdivision thereof including authorities or agencies maintain-
’ in section 1.20 of the

ing police forces of individuals defined as police officers 1
criminal procedure law and such personnel records under the control of a sheriff’s
at of correction of individuals employed as correction

department or a departmes

officers and such personnel records under the control of a paid fire department or
force of individuals employed as firefighters or firefighter/paramedics shall be consid-
ered confidential and not subject to inspection or review without the express written
consent of such police officer, firefighter, firefighter/paramedic or correction officer
except as may be mandated by lawful court order.

[For subs 2—4, see parent volume]

HISTORY:
Section heading, amd, L 1986, ch 757, § 1, eff Aug 2, 1986.

The 1986 act added at fig 1 ¢, firefighters”.
Sub 1, amd, L 19_8{6, ch 757, § 1, eff Aug 2, 1986.

RESEARCH REFERENCES AND PRACTICE AIDS:
44 NY Jur 2d, Defamation and Privacy § 189.
92 NY Jur 2d, Records and Recording § 24.

Annotations:
Validity and construction of statute giving employee the right to review and
comment upon personnel record maintained by the employer. 64 ALR4th 619.

Law Reviews:
1982 Survey of New York Law. 34 Syracuse Law Review p. 359.

CASE NOTES

requiring the production of a police detective’s
personnel file, would be affirmed, since it could
not be said that the dismissal of the information

was an abuse of discretion, notwithstanding the

115

An order dismissing an information charging
defendants with petty larceny and criminal tres-
pass in the third degree after the prosecution
failed to comply with a subpoena duces tecum
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of the plaintiff, use a porirat
ith s [asordid story of
€ __8 , with reference 10
inected with the photograrh '-’f
iated with and dealing in 32>
ited States Laws]; further, L3¢
t caused numerous copies of 3

it 3o

S I O S R T S e et

ART

CIVIL RIGHTS LAW -

§ 50-a

i e distributed to various newspaper stands, book stores and other places,

: ?agaall‘: ctotot}?e public at large in the City of 10 __, vicinity and State of New

for ; That said story and photograph appeared in a publication known as __11 _

»'\0:}1;: 12, 19_13_, issue on pages __14 15 16 and 7
lSul,creof. The name of the story was “__1s ” by _1s_. .

5. That the photograph inserted in said magazine was not a photograph of
_’zo'_____, but was in fact and in truth a photograph and picture of the plaintiff.

6. That the use by the defendant of the plaintiff’s photograph and portrait, as
sforesaid, has caused her to be shamed, held up to public disgrace, and ridicule in t}_xg
community in which she lives; that by reason of sqch. use of photograph 'of sai
plaintiff, she has sustained and will continue to sustain intense mental suffering and

istress. .

7. That the use by the defendant of the plaintiff's photograph and portrait as
aforesaid was entirely unauthorized and without the plaintiff's oral or written consent,
and such use by the defendant was entirely unlawful; that by reason of such use,
plaintiff has been damaged in the sum of 2 Dollars (§_.22 )

WHEREFORE, plaintiff demands judgment against the defendgnt in the sum of
§_2_____, together with exemplary damages and the costs and disbursements of the

action.

d

24
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Address s

Telephone No.

[Verification]
[Adapted from papers in Thompson v Close-Up, Inc. 277 AD 848, 98 S2d 300 (1950))

§ 50-a. Personnel records of police officers and correction officers

I. All personnel records, used to evaluate performance toward continued
employment or promotion, under the control qf- any police agency or
department of the state or any political subdivision thereof including
sethorities or agencies maintaining police forces of individuals defined as
police officers in section 1.20 of the criminal procedure law and such
personnel records under the control of a sheriff’s department or 2 depart-
ment of correction of individuals employed as correction officers shall be
considered confidential and not subject to inspection or review without the
express written consent of such police officer or correction officer except as
may be mandated by lawful court order.
L Prior to issuing such court order the judge must review all such requests
and give interested parties the opportunity to be heard. No such order shall
msue without a clear showing of facts sufficient to warrant the judge to
ftquest records for review. _ .
3. If, after such hearing, the judge concludes there is a sufficient basis he
sign an order requiring that the personnel records in question be sealed
ind sent directly to him. He shall then review the file and mgke a
determination as to whether the records are relevant and material in the
2ction before him. Upon such a finding the court shall make those parts of
¢ record found to be relevant and material available to the persons so
Tequesting,
4; The provisions of this section shall not apply to any di§trict attorney or
assistants, the attorney general or his deputies or assistants, a county
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RICHARD H. GIRGENTI STATE OF NEW YORK JOHN W. HERRITAGE

DIRECTOR OFES:}""'NAUUST'CE DiviSION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES DEPU;\:Bng'V;']Sg;ONER
COMMISSIONER EXSgSJ{/VEESmTRgfz"XER BUREAU FOR MUNICIPAL POLICE
DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES TRAINING UNIT
ALBANY, NY 12203-3764 518 457-2667
D.A.R.E. PROGRAM
518 457-2666

1 800 SAY-DARE
LAW ENFORCEMENT ACCREDITATION
518 485-1415

INTERNAL OPERATIONS
February 17, 1994 518 485-7620

TECHNICAL SUPPORT UNIT
518 485-1414
SECURITY GUARD PROGRAM
518 457-4135

Chief James Phillips
Malone Police Department
2 Park Place

Malone, NY 12953

Dear Chief Phillips:

As you know, the New York State Division of Criminal Justice
Services, Bureau for Municipal Police is responsible for statewide
coordination of the Drug Abuse Resistance Education (D.A.R.E.)
program. Responsibilities include training, certifying,
decertifying, monitoring and evaluating instructors. They also
include maintaining program and instructor integrity.

According to conversations my staff had with you, it is my
understanding that Police Officer Patrick Nichols recently served
a sixty day suspension (without pay) and loss of one week of

vacation pay. The suspension and loss of pay resulted from him
being found guilty of forty-two departmental charges. I also
understand that a public hearing was held in relation to this
matter.

Since Officer Nichols is trained and certified as a D.A.R.E.
instructor, I would like to review this incident and related
conduct to determine if Officer Nichols’ certification as a
D.A.R.E. instructor should be continued or revoked. Accordingly,
I am requesting copies of all investigative reports, as well as all
departmental charges (along with subsequent dispositions)
associated with this incident.

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Agency



Thank you for your cooperation and continued support of the
D.A.R.E. program. Please send the requested information directly
to Senior Training Technician Alton Hoke, Jr. at the address listed
on the previous page. If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me directly at (518) 457-6101 or Mr. Hoke at
(518) 457-2666.

John W. Herritage
Deputy Commissioner
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MALONE LIONS CLUB
BOX 248
LONE, NY 12952

January 27, 1994

Police Chief James Phillips
Malone Village Police Dept.
2 Park Place

Malone, New York 12953

Re: Dare Program
Dear Chief Phillips:

Enclosed herein please find a check for the Malone Lions Club donation to the
Dare Program. This donation came about after a rather lengthy Board of Directors meeting and it
was requested that I summarize the sentiments of our organization regarding the Dare Program,
as administered through the Malone Village Police Department.

First and foremost the goals of the Dare Program are laudable and the
implementation to date has been very successful. Our main concern over the Dare Program is its
recent politicization by the substitution and removal of a very well respected police officer,
Patrick Nichols. Officer Nichols earned the respect of his students. This respect verily continues
to this date. Unfortunately, with the situation that occurred regarding the Malone Village Police
Department and Officer Nichols, some members of the Board of Directors felt our support for the
Dare Program should be drastically curtailed if not eliminated, because of the removal of a very
effective Dare officer. After thorough discussion, it was determined that our support for the
youth of Malone should not be diminished.

This letter is not written as chastisement or public criticism of the Dare Program as
administered through the Malone Village Police Department, but merely to express the concern of
some of the members of the Board.

In the event that the Dare Program needs additional funds, please do not hesitate
to contact our organization.

Very-truly yours,

THOMAS H. McCANN
President



POLICE DEPT.

VILLAGE OF MALONE
2 Park Place « Malone, New York 12953 « (518) 483-2424 « FAX (518) 483-2426

James E. Phillips Vernon N. Marlaw Jr.
Chief of Police Assistant Chief

Malone Lions Club
Box 248
Malone, NY 123853

Dear Mr. MeCann & Maleons Lions Board Members:

I would like to take a momsnt to express my appreciation
for the donation that your organization made %+5 the DARE
Frogram. The Malone DARE Program has been active for many
years, thanks to the help of loccal businesses and
organizations. One can only hope that our efforts can guide
our vyouths to a drug free world,

In reviewing the contents of the letter that accompanied
your donation, [ don't feel it is appropriate at this time
for me to comment on the inner workings of the Police
Department. I can, however, express my discouragement on the
conclusions that some of you made with the limited
information that you had. It is unfortunate that some people
found it necessary to drag the DARE Program and our local
children intoc a very complex police disciplinary proceeding
even though the DARE Program and the children had nothing to
do with the incident.

While doing an inventory of the DARE supplies, it was

discovered that Officer Nichols had taken it upon himself to
stamp the DARE book marksrs with the Malone Lions Club name

and address on it. In locoking furthsr, we couldn't find any
other organizaticn or business that had received this
recognition. The Malone DARE Frogram has made svery effort

to give equal and fair recognition to ALL organizations and



businesses that have donated to the program. [t is my
understanding that Officer Nichols is a well recognized
member of the Malone Lions Club. Because of the many people
that donate to DARE, I can’'t allow only your organization to
be recognized on literature that is sent home with the
children. This is just a minor inecident of many that caused
the Change in the DARE instructor. Hopefully this will give
the board a broader view of this situation.
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Sincerely,

e ’,W i B/LLT,..__

é mes E. Phillips "~
'hief of Police

cc. Mayor James Feeley
Village Board



POLICE DEPT.

VILLAGE OF MALGNE
2 Park Place » Maione, New York 12953 « (518) 483-2424 « FAX (518) 483-2426

Vernon N. Marlow Jr.

James E. Phillips
Assistant Chief

Chief of Poiice

To: Patrolman Patrick Nichols
From: Asst. Chief Gerald K. Moll
Ref: Memo dated 01-28-93

Ptl. Nichols,

I ﬁave reviewed your request of mileage during the DARE Program and regret to
inform you that I have to deny your request. As you know, all the schools that
you teach in are within the village limits and transportation could have been
provided from the patrols. I therefore believe that you used your own vehicle
on your own accord and will have to bare the expenses.

Your second request on having the Village of Malone pay for your childrens day
care expenses has also been researched. Nowhere, either contractual or rules,
can I find anffhing that places the Village liable for your day care expenses.
Unfortunately I must also deny that request.

Chief Philliﬁs and myself ha&é reviewed the schedule for the next two months
and found that due to the excessive amount of overtime, and the current budget
constraints, we have to make a change in the DARE Program. For the remainder of
the DARE Program this year, JAO Reyome will complete the classes. Please get with

JAO Reyome to go over various paperwork and make this transition change run as

smooth as possible.

Sincerely,
T D T2

A/C Gerald K. Moll



POLICE DEPT.

VILLAGE OF MALONE
2 Park Place « Malone, New York 12953 » (518) 483-2424 « FAX (518) 483-2426
James E. Phillips Vernon N. Marlow Jr.
Chief of Police Assistant Chief

To: Chief Phillips
From: Patrolman Nichols, P
Ref: D.A.R.E.

Chief Phillips,

On this date I was advised in writing and verbally by Assistant Chief Moll that my
position as D.A.R.E. Officer was being terminated due to budgetary reasons. On 1-27-93
I was advised by Moll that my hours would change from 6:00 a.m.. He further stated

that I would now begin my shift at 8:00 and proceeded to ask me 1if there would be

a personal conflict with the new hours. I advised him that child care cost would increase
from $30.00 monthly to $120.00 monthly. He stated that as D.A.R.E. Officer I should

be willing to make sacrifices without complaint. I brought to his attention the many
sacrifices that I felt I was already making and the fact I use my own vehicle as
advised by you in the fall of 1991. Later that evening I discussed the options with

my spouse in regards to the day care matter as this was an added expense we were

not prepared for. I decided that since this would be a sacrifice that required spending
my own money in order to conduct the program I felt justified in requesting
compensation from the Village as no other member of this Dept. has been required to
spend his own money because of a specialized duty. After being advised by Moll I

was no longer teaching D.A.R.E. for the year I expressed my concern to him about

the impact to the students if I were not aloud to follow through with the graduation.
This did not make a difference. I then told him I would disregard the request for

day care expenses if it meant I could finish this years program. I had also stated that
I felt if I did not request compensation for the program this year that it would be
necessary for me each year after this to pay the extra costs,

On the 27th Moll did discuss his concern in reducing overtime but at no time remarked
about budgetary constraints by the Village. This issue only became a concern after my
request for compensation. At this point I would gladly disregard my previous mentioned
request and would also be willing to come to further compromise in regards to the
program so that I may finissh the remaing 5 lessons. I believe~the few overtimes

that would be created in the next few weeks would not cause as mush of an inconvenience
to the Village as the impact that will be felt by the students by me not

completing the program. After this program is completed then I could understand
returning the program back to Officer Reyome. Please advise if this matter can be
discussed further so that I may continue with the program. ///-

/

Thank You ' S
//'" / 7 . / o e

Vi ?}/"n;—'
Officer Patrick M Nichols
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VILLAGE OF MALONE POLICE DEPT.

2 PARK PLACE
MALONE, NEW YORK 12953
! (518) 483-2424
TO: Patrolman Nichols ADDRESS:
DATE: (01-26-93 SUBJECT: D_ARE

Just to follow up on our conversation, please provide me with your schedule of events
for the DARE Program and the projected manhboussnseeded to prepare for such events,

1 think it maybe to your advantage to use interrogation Room#2 (near stairs) for your
DARE paperwork & test correcting. This {s a more isolated room and will give you
better congéntration on your worl.

SIGNED: A/C Moll




3 “17</wrﬂr
A.C. Moll,
S The following is a fairly accurate list of what is yet to be completed for the

remainder of the 1992-93 D.A.R.E. program. In the case that I have forgottem to list a
particular item I will let the supervisor know. PMN
Hrs. required

1-29-93 Lunch for Role Models from 11:30 to 1:00 at Pizza Hut 13
Complete and Hand deliver D.A.R.E. membership certificates to businesses 2 to 3
Complete graduation:diplomas

Contact dignitaries and confirm their atendance at graduation
confirm arrangements for graduation and the party

Planning graduation agenda

Preparing graduation speech

Decorating auditorium and skateland preparation

Graduation and party

Essay Judging

Poster Judging

12) Grading Books

13) Lesson Preparation

14) Packaging gifts

T N N W N Y )

to 10
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to 4
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to 6
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Could very possibly reach about 65 hours in time needed other than actual
teaching.
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— VILLAGE OF MALONE POLICE DEPT.
2 PARK PLACE

MALONE, NEW YORK 12953
(518) 483-2424

TO:! XWV \\\\\
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POLICE DEPT.

VILLAGE OF MALONE

2 Park Place + Malone, New York 12953 + (518) 483-2424 « FAX (518) 483-2426

James E. Phillips
Chief of Police

Vernen N. Marlow Jr.
Assistant Chief

JANUARY 27th 1993

To: A1l PERSONNEL

Ref: DEPARTMENT CHANGES

DARE OFFICER:

FILING CRs:

‘DISPATCHER BOX:

OFFICES:

Dept. Meeting:

DARE Program duties have been changed. From this date, JAO Reyome will be

teaching the DARE Program to complete this year.

SHIFT SUPERVISOR or SENIOR PATROLMAN on afternoons will be
responsible for categorizing CRs, placing category number in log
book, and CARD FILING. Leave CRs on the clipboard. SGT. FOUNTAIN
will file CRs and complete all tally logs.

SHIFT SUPERVISOR or SENIOR PATROLMAN on morning shift will be
responsible for filing ALL paperwork that is placed in the
dispatchers box. This will also include accident reports,

The process room should be used when completing arrest paperwork

and CRs. Try and keep the front desk open for incomming calls

and dispatching. The Interrogation room will be used when questioning
a subject in private. Use of JAO Office, Det. Office and Sergeants
Office will not be used without prior authorization.

THERE WILL BE A MANDATORY DEPARTMENT MEETING ON FEBUARY 6th
AFTER THE WINTER CARNIVAL PARADE.

Any questions or concerns on the above information, see me.

A/C Moll



DISCIPLINARY REPRIMAND

Ptl. Patrick Nichols

Complications in DARE Program

Several complaints about Ptl. Nichols conduct coming from
both supervisors and fellow patrolman.
Ref: Not sharing duties
Insubordination

Counceling session w/Nichols dicussing the complaints and if
there was any professional or personal reason why he felt
that he had to work from 6:00 am. to 2:00 pm. Mon.-Fri.

Ptl. Nichols stated that there was no special reasons whv he
requested these hours.

Due to case work load and manpower complications Ptl. Nichols
was advised that nhis hours had to be changed to 8:00 am to
4:00 pm.

DARE Officers duites posted 01-27-983

01-28-93 Ptl. Nichols submitted memo requesting compensation
for mileage for use of personal vehicle and dayv care
expenses for his children because his hours were changed.

Chief reviewed all paperwork including recent request and
found that the complications having Ptl. Nichols in the DARE
Program was not going to stop and was causing an adverse
effect on the effectiveness & efficency of the department.

Chief ordered changes in the DARE Program and have JAO Revome
complete the year and place Ptl. Nichols back to his normal
working duties.

Change posted 01-28-93

Letter from Ptl. Nichols to Chief in an attempt to disregard
his request for compensation for day care and mileage. » 5£7 w/DARE

Regquest denied by the Chief



Phone calls received at station from a few teachers concerned
about having JAO Reyome complete the class

Phone calls to Trustee Robert Frasier on concerns having Ptl.
Nichols taken off the DARE Program

Discussed matter w/Chief and it was decided to leave Ptl.
Nichols on the working schedule and allow him to teach DARE
classes if there was a full shift and no conflict with the
duites as a patrolman.

Discussed above with Ptl. Nichols and he stated that he was
willing to teach some classes.

Feedback from several patrolman and supervisors on comments
made by Ptl. Nichols after wvour discussion.

1. I have so much backing now, they wouldn’'t
think of taking me off the DARE Program

2. I knew Moll would back down

3. I'1l be leaving here next vear and I'm
going to just laugh in their face

Ptl. Nichols contacted Robert Frasier to discuss the inner
workings of the DARE Program

Ptl. Nichols asked Chief for a meeting to discuss the DARE
Program. Meeting set up for 02-04-93

Chief call me and requested my presence at this meeting

Double checked with supervisors to reafferm their clams on
problems that they are having with Ptl. Nichols

02-04-93 Meeting (Chief, Ptl. Nichols and myself)
Ptl. Nichols asked that I not be present during this meeting
Request denied by Chief

Ptl. Nichols was advised of his recent conduct, insubordinate
comments.
Ptl. Nichols given a copy of several pages of the department
rules & regulations and following sections were explained.
10.1.27
10.1.40
10.1.77
10.1.78

Ptl. Nichols was advised by myself that his conduct over this
matter was not acceptable and further that 1if the Chief
ordered a personnel investigation, I would be conducting the
investigation and from what information that 1 have at this
point, my recommendation would be a two week suspension.
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Failure to treat any person civilly and respectfully.
wnile on duly

tment of any person.

z false report,.written or oral.

clv make
Taiiure to wear the regulation uniform when on duty or
on official business unless otherwise authorized by the
Chief of icer.

clice or Commanding off

~
1z,

Failure to maintain a neat and clean appearance oif se
iform and eguipment. ;

neceiving or attempting to receive a fee, gift, present
or other thing of value from a person under arrest ox
from someone else on bghalf of the arrested person.
Receiving, soliciting or attempting to sclicit a bribe
in any form.
Publiilcly cr;t1c12;ng the O~f1C131 actions of a2 Depari-
ment membexr, ot -
] Y4

Disseminating or releasing amy lnformatﬂ01 conba*ied in

Department record except in’ conformance with Depaxrt

a
ment procedures. ‘

Failure to identify selL by name, rank and shield number
when requested.

Failure to seize, record, process znd dispose of re-
covered or prisoner's property in conformance with
Department orders and procedure.

imals in conformance

TV

Failure to handle stray or dead
with Department orders and procedure.
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~
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Police, State of New Yor

by the
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Failure to notify a Superior Officex tHat{a member of
-he Department is violating & rule or owger of the
Department. ' '

te violation of Civil Sexvice Laws oOr Regula-
rtaining to police management and control.

ssing or transporta ng v when on duty or on Depart-
property any intoxicating liguor, cangerous drug

x ics except when in performance of police ducy

e utho** ed by competent medical authority. In
-2nce the Chief of Police will be notified
he need for such prescriptiocn by the

Tefacing cr neglecting to pLoLc - and preserve Depart-

ment properIcy. !

Tailure toc ozey Departne“u orders concCerning otier
ermployment, occupaticns or professions.

“ngaging directly or incdirectly in the forkidden owner-—
ship, maintenance or operation of a taXi cab, tavern oI
retall licuor establishment. .

2llcowing the publication of any photograoh of onesell in
the regulation uniform which advertises any commocity O
0 fhe permission oI the

erprise without th
- :

imnicating ox cor*esnond*ng with other'noWice acencies

R e e e contributing to, any partisan
political activity or campaign. o

Failure to keep Department vehicle in public view Wulle
assigned to general patrol anhv except when auth zea
by a Superior Oificer.

Concealing Department vehicle for the sole purpose oOf

apprehending traffic viclators except when authorized
by a Superior Officer.

dPermitting any person not on official business to rice
in a Department vehicle unless specifically authorized.

“wv the PBurcau for Municipal Police, State of New Yok,
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LFfiliation with any organization or body, the constitu-
tiocn or regulations oI whl h would in any way exact Dricr
consideration, and prevent him from performing his
Departmental duties. However, membership in any union oI
cther organization in connection with and relating solely
to approved secondary employment oOf members of the
Department and recguired membership in military resexve
units are specifically excepted from this regul lation.

tment may seek the influence or
on outside the Department for
preferment, advantage, transier

No member of ¢
intervention of
£

@ by the Burear for Municipal Police, State of kew Yor.



940 /Ze} v OATET

feh 2,3 Y

Feb 9 (Dols >_‘-.___A.m/:,0_;;z,5:_'~ 230 TGO Reyorme
LAE30- ]2 /8 JAO /Ze/gﬁ{g;"_m__

,.,..,_:f_{,.{..S.::__-_.:Z,_C.Q e __ PTL _ Nic '(0 /—S

Fel., 40 ( Fts m—/u»5> AL CLrssES B0 Reyepre
' 30 - /o) 3 TR0 Reycme
T (o /‘26/\/ CFe
PT/ //) c /_’

B =
/o CA i Ps o bo /&

/
! 4
5 i ——
};J f7 (‘:/:-’(—r/-'w/;ﬁ“> ,C/:"_ AR o 5
/74/" "'r/ﬁ //5

. z . BV
. - 2 e £ - //:.:C /_,'-



ﬁz 3 (parss) L0 Y= 139 PH._ ik s

_ o /30~ jzis e ../

e : /15 - 200 TA0

e 2 Cerners) P clgsses TAo._ Re

L . e i i e e e - Latl

- . ‘ i | i _
o LSee 28 (Kol Fni)y) Bl cogsies VAT Reyons



;P‘w.
¢ Ya.c. Moll,

As requested the following is the agenda for the D.A.R.E. graduation.
The ceremony will begin at the middle school at 9:15 a.m. and will open with
Maury Fountain and Jason Savage singing Forever Young by Rod Stewart. I will then
welcome alivinnattendance and proceed with the pledge. Guest speakers will be
Thomas Helmer, Chief Phillipss MayorrGokey, Melissa Anderson and Brian McKee.
Awards for Essays, Posters and Excellence will be given out. The diplomas will
be presented followed by my speech ta the students. AS I pass through the
rows of students the singers will be ending with Wind beneath my wings and
The greatest Love of All.

ould like to request I be allowed to conduct the final classes, veluntarily,

as this is the T3 usually judge the essay's. TheAﬁggggngswréﬁﬁw?hem in this class
which gives me an oppotrunitv e—az roy. dewn-tu~three finalist per class. Otherwise

I am going to have to bri gw%ﬁﬁﬁ“gffﬁhdﬁE“and~xg@g them individually which will
take awhile. [Th#s™¥s the week of the 23rd, 24th aﬁEh73?ﬂT“?ieasemadx;§e.
L B

T A G g
e
\/(

Ptl. Nichols,

1 see no problem with the agenda but I don't see JAO Reyome's name mentioned.
I want JAO Reyome actively involved in the preparation of the graduation and
‘the ceremony itself. Judging, 8Peethés and diplomas being handed out will

involve both of you: Work this out with JAO Reyome in order to help you with

the work load.

A/C Moll



Several

Problems with Nichol's in DARE Program

complaints from supervisors on Nichols conduct during

the DARE Program.

1.

2.
3.

4,

Not advising supervisor of his activities during
their shift,

DARE projects left all over the station

Not being available when needed for assistance on
other police duties.

not changing into uniform when reporting for duty at
6:00 am. sitting at from desk in sweat pants and
stated that he was teaching the physical education
class at 9:00 am. Not performing any police duties
for three hours.

Refused to give schedule of events for graduation
when requested by a supervisor

Refused to meet with supervisor at station at 12/N in
order to have supervisor attend DARE Class

Refused to comply with order to go on foot patrol on
Main St. and walked over to Flanders School to
introduce himself to teachers after being told to go
on foot patrol on Main St.

Made comments to other patrolman that if it wasn't
for the DARE Program he would quit this job.

Made comments to other patrolman that the Chief
wouldn't think of taking him off the DARE Program
because he had so much backing now.

Projected man hours that were submitted to Ass't
Chief for the remainder of the DARE Program way off
base to hours actually needed.



A.C. Moll,

The following is a fairly accurate list of what is yet to be completed for the
remainder of the 1992-93 D.A.R.E. program. In the case that I have forgottemito list a
particular item I will let the supervisor know. PMN

Hrs. required

1 ) 1-29-93 Lunch for Role Models from 11:30 to 1:00 at Pizza Hut 13
2 ) Complete and liand deliver D.A.R.E. membership certificates to businesses 2 to 3
3 ) Complete graduationudiplomas 4
4 ) Contact dignitaries and confirm their atendance at graduation 2
5 ) confirm arrangements for graduation and the party 2
6 ) Planning graduation agehda 2
7 ) Preparing graduation speech 2
8 ) Decorating auditorium and skateland preparation 8 to 10
9 ) Graduation and party 8
10) Essay Judging 3 to 4
11) Poster Judging 3 to 4
12) Grading Books 4 to 6
13) Lesson Preparation 5
14) Packaging gifts 8

Could very possibly reach about 65 hours in time needed other than actual
teaching.
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Letters to the Editor

Husband, Officer
Did Right Thing

To the editor:

In regards to the public hear-
ing concerning my husband,
Patrick Nichols, I wish to per-
sonally thank everyone who has
Supported us through the last
six weeks or so. Your caring
and concern, shown in several
ways, has greatly helped to
ease the difficult times and re-
inforced our reasons for keeping
Malone our home,

My husband'is a caring, hon-
est, faithful man, dedicated to
his career and the other officers
whom he serves with. Mr. Stew.
art and Chief (James) Phillips
have accused my husband of
acting with malice and for per-
sonal gain. Just what have we
gained from this? My husband’s
career and personal “values
have come under fire, our fam-
ily is concerned for their per-
sonal safety, our financial sity-
ation has been made unstable
and uncertain, and his relatjon.
ship with co-workers had been
Jjeopardized.

Those of you who_know my
husband, know that he is not a
“probi~m cop.” If my husband is
viewed as a “problem cop” it is
because he has problems with
wrongdoing within the depart-
ment and allowing them to be
buried. He has a problem with
the motto of the police depart-
ment being “To Protect and
Serve” when laws are being bla-
tantly broken. Patrick’s actions
in this matter were not self.
serving, as the retaliation
against him obviously was,
Patrick can’ make waves ag
long as he is suspended, and
I'm sure intimidation was the
deciding factor for this suspen-
sion.

hours as he could at his family’s
expense and having to fight for
everything he got from the de-
pariment, my husband drew

Just to clarify one point
brought out in thig public hear-
ing. The prosecution accused
my husband of violating the _
rules and regulations during the line and questioned the
the: DARE incident.’ Well, Mr. need to switch, At that point, he
Stewart, you.aceuséd theswrbng  was removed from the program,

person. I-was the one.whio went 2
hours, JAQ Rey-
ome was in the schools to an-

public with the situation, con-
tacting parents and teachers —
unbeknownst to my husband. nounce the change — jeopardiz-
They contacted trustee Bob ing the bond that developed be-
Fraser, who, in turn, contacted tween Patrick and the children,
) - My husband, based on eom.
ments made to me from teach.

us, . .
During the initial meeting,
parents and children, is g

Patrick was under a “gag order”
(again allowing the police to 1
hide behind their rules and reg-
ulations), making Patrick un-
able to talk about the turn of
‘events, but I could.

It was obvious the actions
taken by the chief and/or assis-
tant chief were unwarranted
and unjustified — | say this be-
cause during the course of this
situation, there were - severa]
different reasons given for the
hour-switx':hing, ranging from
excessive overtime, insubordj-
nation (which wasg uiproven —
there was nothing to indicate
this in Patrick’s personnel filg)
and complaints from other offi-
cers about Pat’s “easy hours.”

We weren’t and still aren’t
sure what the Problem was-
These were hours assigned to
my husband by the chief to pre-
vent Patrick from receiving the
excessive overtime as had been
realized the previous year and
to enable Patrick to instruct the
program to the best of his abil;:
ty. After donating ag. many

always caring and concerned
i kids. It's ag if we
not only have two immediate
i we have almost

0 in our extended family. As.
sistan! Chief (Gerald) Mo and
Chief Phillips didn’t once con-
sider the feelings of these chil-
dren, nor did JAO Reyome,

As a certificate DARE in-
structor, JAQ Reyome shoulq
have placed the bond Patrick
had developed with the children
ahead of hjg own ego and
stepped aside.

If my husbang is
anything in the DARE situation
it is having a wife who supports
him, who hag a big mouth, and
who isn’t intimidated by the
rules and regs of the police de.
partment,

For severa] months earlier
this Y€ar, my husband was dis-
tracted and distant, deep in hig
own thoughts, Although T tried
several times to draw out what
was bothering him, he refused
discuss it with me, The only
comment he eventually made
-was that something had hap-
pened at the station that he felt
was morally wrong,

My husband actually feared
that if he did hig Job and re-
ported the improper conduct, he
would be retaliated against,
The effects of the DARE inci.
dent were stil] very vivid in his

guilty of

soul searching he choge to do
the right thing, and filed his Te-
bort, which resulteq in his sus-
bension. Despite the stress and
pressure,, the suspension” has
Placed.on us, Iam So.very proud
of my husbhang for doing the
right thing. It hag allowed us to
walk with our heads held high.

———

The disrespect referred t
Chief Phillips that he ¢l¢
Patrick has brought to the f
existed long before this si
tion. The people in this area
not blind or deaf, many h
lived here a]i their lives, 4
the workings of the police
partment are no surprise
them, .

There have been many in
dents of improper conduct ;
volving the police departme,
reported to Patrick and I oy,

€ course .of hjg suspensig;
but the genera] feeling is, “wk,

And we need to have a police
department that does not retal-
iate or punish its officers for re-
porting wrongdoings within the
department,

I Personally feel the village
was misinformed and pressureg
to act quickly on thig matter,
Suspending the wrong person.
firmly believe my husband has
been made the scapegoat in alj
this — simply because he filed g
complaint toncerning the mis.
treatment of person in police
custody and the official miscom.

uct of'a supervisor, He is being
punished for upholding the layy,
that he swore to uphold when
he became an officer, while
some of the police departmernt
Supervisors, who are the real
problem, are gtij secure in
their positions.

Again, thank You one and afj
for your continued support. We
appreciate the warmth and car-
ing shown to Patrick, myself
and our children, There are far
too many people to mention,
but your we] wishes and
thoughts have been a great
Source of comifort tp g during
this time. You have helped en.
force the feeling that what
Patrick did was right.

Betzy Nichols
Malone



